

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT (General Business)

11 OCT 31 PM 1: 36

STATE OF IDAHO

To the Secretary of State of the State of Idaho Pursuant to Title 30, Chapter 1, Idaho Code, the undersigned corporation amends its articles of incorporation as follows:

1. The name of the corporation is: <u>DEB SHOPS OF IDAHO, INC.</u>

If the corporation has been administratively dissolved and the corporate name is no longer available for use, the amendment(s) below must include a change of corporate name.

2. The text of each amendment is as follows:

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is:

DSI OF IDAHO, INC.

- 3. The date of adoption of the amendment(s) was: October 27, 2011
- 4. Manner of adoption:

On June 26, 2011, DSI Holdings, Inc. and certain of its affiliates (including Deb Shops of Idaho, Inc.) filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Bankruptcy Court") which, under the Bankruptcy Code, has jurisdiction of the proceedings, which are being jointly administered under Case No. 11-11941(KJC).

This Amendment is to carry out the Order, attached hereto: (1) approving Asset Purchase Agreement among the Debtors and the Buyer, (2) approving sale of substantially all assets free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and other interests pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 105, 363(b), (f) and (m), (3) approving assumption, assignment and sale of certain executory contracts and unexpired leases free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and other interests pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 363 and 365, (4) determining the amounts necessary to cure such executory contracts and unexpired leases, and granting related relief; under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code of DSI Holdings, Inc., et al. (Docket No. 19 and 164) (the "Order"), as entered on September 13, 2011.

The foregoing amendment was authorized by the attached Order. The United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware had jurisdiction of the proceeding under federal statute.

IDAHO SECRETARY OF STATE
10/31/2011 05:00
CK: NONE CT: 1157 BH: 1296319
1 % 38.88 = 38.88 ANEND PROF # 2

C95853

Dated: October 27, 2011

Signed: Day Armon

Typed Name: Barry Susson

Capacity: SVP & Chief Financial Officer

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re

Chapter 11

Case No. 11-11941 (KJC)

Debtors.

(Jointly Administered)

Re: Docket Nos. 19 and 164

Hearing Date: September 13, 2011 at 2:00 p.m.

ORDER: (1) APPROVING ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT AMONG THE DEBTORS AND THE BUYER, (2) APPROVING SALE OF SUBSTANTIALLY ALL ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, ENCUMBRANCES AND OTHER INTERESTS PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTIONS 105, 363(b), (f) AND (m), (3) APPROVING ASSUMPTION, ASSIGNMENT AND SALE OF CERTAIN EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, ENCUMBRANCES AND OTHER INTERESTS PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTIONS 363 AND 365, (4) DETERMINING THE AMOUNTS NECESSARY TO CURE SUCH EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES, AND GRANTING RELATED RELIEF

Upon the motion, dated June 26, 2011 (the "Sale Motion") of DSI Holdings, Inc. and its affiliates, debtors and debtors in possession in the above-captioned cases (the "Debtors") pursuant to sections 105, 363 and 365 of title 11 of the United States Code (as amended, the "Bankruptcy Code"), Rules 2002, 6004 and 6006 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Bankruptcy Rules"), and Rule 6004-1 of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Local Rules") seeking, among other things, entry of an order: (a) approving the sale of substantially all

¹ The last four digits of DSI Holdings, Inc.'s federal tax identification number are 9441. The mailing address for DSI Holdings, Inc. is 9401 Blue Grass Road, Philadelphia, PA 19114. Due to the large number of Debtors in these cases, which are being jointly administered for procedural purposes, a complete list of the Debtors, the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers, and their addresses is not provided herein. A complete list of such information may be obtained on the website of the Debtors' noticing and claims agent at http://www.kccllc.net/debshops.

of Debtors' assets pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time after the filing of the Sale Motion, including all Exhibits, Schedules and Appendices thereto, the "Asset Purchase Agreement")2 by and among the Debtors and the designee(s) of Ableco Finance LLC under the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Buyer") free and clear of all Liens, claims, interests and encumbrances not specifically assumed by the Buyer in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement, (b) providing for the sale by the Debtors to the Buyer of the Purchased Assets, including the assumption, assignment and sale to the Buyer of the Purchased Contracts, free and clear of all Liens, claims, interests and encumbrances in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (c) authorizing the consummation of the transactions (collectively, the "Sale Transaction") contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement; and this Court having entered an order on July 21, 2011 [Docket No. 164] (the "Bid Procedures Order") approving, among other things, the bidding procedures with respect to, and notice of, the Sale Transaction; and an Auction having been set for August 31, 2011 in accordance with the Bid Procedures Order; and no Qualified Bidders (as that term is defined in the Bid Procedures Order) having submitted competing bids for the Debtors' assets; and the Debtors, after consultation with the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Committee (the "Committee"), having determined that the Asset Purchase Agreement represents the highest or otherwise best bid for the Purchased Assets; and a hearing having been held on September 13, 2011 (the "Sale Hearing") to consider approval of the Asset Purchase Agreement; and adequate and sufficient notice of the Sale Motion having been given to

² A true and correct copy of the Asset Purchase Agreement (without Schedules) is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

all parties in interest in these cases; and all such parties having been afforded due process and an opportunity to be heard with respect to the Sale Motion and all relief requested therein; and the Court having reviewed and considered: (a) the Sale Motion; (b) the objections to the Sale Motion, if any; and (c) the arguments of counsel made, and the evidence proffered or adduced, at the Sale Hearing; and the Sale Hearing having been held, and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing;

IT HEREBY IS FOUND AND DETERMINED THAT:

- A. This Court has jurisdiction over the Sale Motion under 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334, and this matter is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A) and (N). Venue of these cases and the Sale Motion in this district is proper under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.
- B. The statutory basis for the relief sought in the Sale Motion are sections 105(a), 363, and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 6004, and 6006, and Local Rule 6004-1.
- C. As evidenced by the affidavits of service on file with the Court, (i) due, proper, timely, adequate, and sufficient notice and a reasonable opportunity to object or be heard with respect to the Sale Motion and the relief requested therein has been provided in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, the Local Rules, the Bid Procedures Order and the Asset Purchase Agreement; (ii) such notice was good, sufficient, and appropriate under the circumstances; and (iii) no other or further notice of the Sale Motion is or shall be required.
- D. The bidding and related procedures established by the Bid Procedures Order have been complied with in all material respects by the Debtors and the Buyer. The Debtors, in consultation with the Committee, have determined that the Asset Purchase Agreement represents the highest or otherwise best bid for the Purchased Assets.

- E. Upon entry of this Sale Order, the Debtors shall have full authority to consummate the Asset Purchase Agreement and transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- F. Approval of the Asset Purchase Agreement and consummation of the Sale Transaction is in the best interests of the Debtors, the estates, creditors, and other parties in interest. The Debtors have demonstrated good, sufficient, and sound business purposes and justifications for the sale to the Buyer pursuant to section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- G. The Asset Purchase Agreement was negotiated, proposed, and entered into by the Debtors and the Buyer without collusion, in good faith, and from arm's length bargaining positions. The Buyer is not an "insider" of the Debtors, as that term is defined in section 101 of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors and the Buyer have not engaged in any conduct that would cause or permit the Asset Purchase Agreement to be avoided under section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- H. The Releases contained in Exhibit C to the Asset Purchase Agreement were negotiated, proposed, and entered into by the parties to such Releases without collusion, in good faith and from arm's length bargaining positions.
- I. The Buyer is a good faith purchaser under section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and, as such, is entitled to all of the protections afforded thereby. The Buyer is acting in good faith within the meaning of section 363(m) in consummating the Sale Transaction.
- J. The consideration to be provided by the Buyer pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement: (i) is fair and reasonable; (ii) is the highest or otherwise best offer for the Purchased Assets; (iii) will provide a greater recovery for the Debtors' creditors than would be provided by

any other practically available alternative; and (iv) constitutes reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration.

- K. The transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Buyer will be a legal, valid, and effective transfer of the Purchased Assets and, except as provided in the Asset Purchased Agreement, will vest the Buyer with all right, title, and interest of the Debtors to the Purchased Assets free and clear of all Liens, claims, encumbrances, interests, and other interests of any kind and every kind whatsoever (including Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests of any Governmental Body) other than those Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests specifically assumed by the Buyer pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement; provided, that all such Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests shall attach to the proceeds of the sale, in order of priority.
- L. Subject to the provisions of this Sale Order and except as may be specifically provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Debtors may sell the Purchased Assets free and clear of all Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests of any kind or nature whatsoever because, in each case, one or more of the standards set forth in section 363(f)(1) through (5) of the Bankruptcy Code have been satisfied.
- M. For purposes of section 363(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors have, in connection with offering a product or service, previously disclosed to one or more individuals a policy prohibiting the transfer of "personally identifiable information" (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(41A)) about individuals to persons that are not affiliated with the Debtors, but the Sale Transaction is consistent with that policy because the policy, as in effect on the Petition Date, specifically permits the transfer of such "personally identifiable information" to the Buyer because the Buyer has agreed to be bound by the same or substantially similar privacy protections as those established by the Debtors' privacy policy.

- N. The transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Buyer, including the assumption by the Debtors and assignment and sale to the Buyer of the Purchased Contracts, will not subject the Buyer to any liability whatsoever (including any successor liability) with respect to the operation of the Business prior to the Closing or by reason of such transfer, except that the Buyer shall remain liable for the Assumed Liabilities and any other liabilities that the Buyer has specifically agreed to assume pursuant to the express terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- O. The Asset Purchase Agreement is a valid and binding contract between the Debtors and the Buyer, which is and shall be enforceable according to its terms.
- P. Notice of the Debtors' assumption, and assignment and sale to the Buyer, of the Purchased Contracts has been provided to each non-debtor party to a Purchased Contract, together with a statement therein from the Debtors with respect to the amount, if any, to be paid to such non-debtor party to cure any defaults under, and to otherwise comply with the requirements of section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to the Purchased Contract to which such non-debtor is a party. As to each Purchased Contract, payment of the cure amounts (as set forth on Exhibit B hereto, by further order of the Court, or by agreement with the applicable contract counterparty (the "Cure Amounts")) is sufficient for the Debtors to comply fully with the requirements of 365(b)(1)(A) and (B) of the Bankruptcy Code. In addition, the Buyer has provided adequate assurance of its ability to perform its obligations under each of the Purchased Contracts within the meaning of section 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Purchased Contracts may be assumed by the Debtors and assigned and sold to the Buyer.
- Q. There is other good and sufficient cause to grant the relief requested in the Sale Motion and approve the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Sale Transaction.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Sale Motion is GRANTED.
- 2. Any objections to the Sale Motion or the entry of this Sale Order that have not been withdrawn, waived or settled, and all reservations of rights included therein, hereby are DENIED and OVERRULED.
- The Asset Purchase Agreement, including all of its terms and conditions, and the Sale Transaction are hereby approved.
- 4. Pursuant to sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors are authorized to (i) execute, deliver, and perform under, consummate, and implement the Asset Purchase Agreement together with all additional instruments and documents that are requested by the Buyer and may be reasonably necessary or desirable to implement the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) take any and all actions as they deem necessary, appropriate, or advisable for the purpose of assigning, transferring, granting, conveying, and conferring to the Buyer or reducing to possession, the Purchased Assets, or as may be necessary or appropriate to the performance of the obligations as contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement, including, without limitation, any and all actions reasonably requested by the Buyer which are consistent with the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 5. Pursuant to sections 105(a), 363(f) and 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, upon the Closing: (i) the transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Buyer pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement shall constitute a legal, valid, and effective transfer of the Purchased Assets and shall vest the Buyer with all right, title, and interest in and to the Purchased Assets; (ii) the Purchased Assets shall be transferred to the Buyer free and clear of all Liens, encumbrances and interests, and other interests of any kind and every kind whatsoever (including Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests of any Governmental Body) other than those Liens, claims,

encumbrances and interests specifically assumed by the Buyer pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, in accordance with section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, with any such Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests to attach to the proceeds of the Sale Transaction, in the order of their priority, with the same validity, force, and effect which they had against the Purchased Assets prior to the entry of this Sale Order, subject to any rights, claims, and defenses the Debtors and all interested parties may possess with respect thereto; and (iii) each of the Purchased Contracts shall be deemed assumed by the Debtors and assigned and sold to the Buyer as of the Closing of the Sale Transaction.

- 6. This Sale Order is and shall be effective as a determination that all Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests shall be and are, without further action by any person or entity, released with respect to the Purchased Assets as of the Closing Date, except as may otherwise be set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 7. The Buyer shall not be deemed or considered a successor to the Debtors or the Debtors' estates by reason of any theory of law or equity and the Buyer has not assumed nor is it in any way responsible for any liability or obligation of the Debtors or the Debtors' estates, except as otherwise expressly provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement or this Sale Order.
- 8. On the Closing Date, all of the Debtors' and the estates' rights, claims and causes of action against Critical Trade Vendors shall be assigned, sold and transferred to the Buyer.
- 9. Pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors are authorized to assume the Purchased Contracts designated in the Asset Purchase Agreement, cure the same (pursuant to the Cure Amounts set forth on Exhibit B hereto, by further order of the Court, or by agreement with the applicable contract counterparty) as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and assign and sell the Purchased Contracts to the Buyer. The Buyer shall pay the

undisputed portion of the Cure Amounts no later than five (5) Business Days following the Closing of the Sale Transaction.

- 10. The Purchased Contracts, consistent with the provisions contained herein, shall be transferred to, and remain in full force and effect for the benefit of, the Buyer in accordance with their respective terms, notwithstanding any provision in any such Purchased Contract (including those of the type described in section 365(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code) that prohibits, restricts, or conditions such assignment or transfer and, pursuant to section 365(k) of the Bankruptcy Code, following payment of the Cure Amounts, the Debtors shall be relieved from any further liability with respect to the Purchased Contracts after such assignment and sale to the Buyer.
- arising or accruing prior to the Closing (without giving effect to any acceleration clauses or any default provisions of the kind specified in section 365(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code) shall be deemed cured, upon payment of the Cure Amounts, and the Buyer shall have no liability or obligation arising or accruing under the Purchased Contracts on or prior to the Closing, except as otherwise expressly provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement. The non-debtor parties to the Purchased Contracts are barred from asserting against the Debtors, the Buyer, and their respective successors and assigns, any default or unpaid obligation allegedly arising or occurring before the Closing, any pecuniary loss resulting from such default, or any other obligation under the Purchased Contracts arising or incurred prior to the Closing, other than the Cure Amounts; provided, however, that notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Order, the Buyer shall assume both the benefits and the burdens which have accrued under the Purchased Contracts as of the Closing Date but are not yet billed or due, including, but not limited to: (i) any adjustments or reconciliations (including any year-end adjustments or reconciliations) in respect of common

area maintenance, insurance, taxes, and other charges and expenses that are to be paid by the tenant under the terms of the non-residential real property leases that constitute Purchased Contracts, (ii) any unbilled percentage rent (if applicable) due and owing under the non-residential real property leases that constitute Purchased Contracts for the year in which the Closing occurs, and (iii) any indemnification obligations provided for under the terms of the non-residential leases of real property that constitute Purchased Contracts.

- 12. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Debtors shall remain liable for any post-petition amounts due and owing under a Purchased Contract from and after the date of entry of this Sale Order through the Closing of the Sale Transaction, and any unpaid post-petition amounts due and owing under a Purchased Contract for the period from and after the date of entry of this Sale Order through the Closing of the Sale Transaction shall be paid to the applicable contract counterparty, in addition to the Cure Amounts (assuming that such post-petition amounts are not otherwise already included in the Cure Amounts), in connection with the assumption and assignment of such Purchased Contract, with such post-petition amounts to be paid on the timeframes and in the manner set forth in the Purchased Contract; provided that any dispute regarding such post-petition amounts shall be determined by the Bankruptcy Court, and the Debtors or the Buyer, as the case may be, shall pay any such disputed amounts as ordered by the Bankruptcy Court.
 - 13. Section 2.6(c) of the Asset Purchase Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 14. The consideration (including the Purchase Price and Assumed Liabilities) provided by the Buyer for the Purchased Assets under the Asset Purchase Agreement is fair and reasonable and may not be avoided under section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code.

- Buyer in good faith, as that term is used in section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and, accordingly, the reversal or modification on appeal of the authorization provided herein to consummate the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Sale Transaction shall not affect the validity of the sale of the Purchased Assets to the Buyer, unless this Sale Order is duly stayed pending such appeal. The Buyer is a good faith Buyer of the Purchased Assets and is entitled to all of the benefits and protections afforded by section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 16. The Releases contained in Exhibit C to the Asset Purchase Agreement were negotiated, proposed, and entered into by the parties to such Releases without collusion, in good faith and from arm's length bargaining positions, and such Releases are hereby approved.
- 17. The Closing Date shall constitute the Final Maturity Date (as such term is defined in the DIP Financing) under the DIP Financing and the DIP Order.
- 18. All persons and entities that are in possession of some or all of the Purchased Assets as of the Closing are hereby directed to surrender possession of such Purchased Assets to the Buyer as of the Closing.
- 19. This Sale Order is and shall be binding upon and shall govern acts of all entities including, without limitation, all filing agents, filing officers, title agents, title companies, recorders of mortgages, recorders of fees, registrars of deeds, administrative agencies, governmental departments, secretaries of state, federal, state, and local officials, and all other persons and entities, who may be required by operation of law, the duties of their office, or contract, to accept, file, register or otherwise record or release any documents or instruments that reflect that the Buyer is the assignee and owner of the Purchased Assets free and clear of all Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests (all such entities being referred to as "Recording").

- Officers"). All Recording Officers are authorized and specifically directed to strike recorded claims, liens and interests against the Purchased Assets recorded prior to the date of this Sale Order unless the Asset Purchase Agreement expressly provides that the Buyer is acquiring the Purchased Assets subject to such claims, liens and interests.
- 20. No bulk sales law or any similar law of any state or other jurisdiction shall apply in any way to the transactions authorized herein, including the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Sale Transaction.
- 21. The terms and provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the ancillary agreements, and this Sale Order shall be binding in all respects upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the Debtors, the Buyer, and their respective affiliates, successors and assigns, and any affected third parties, notwithstanding the dismissal of any of the Debtors' cases or any subsequent appointment of any trustee(s) under any chapter of the Bankruptcy Code or conversion of the Debtors' cases to cases under chapter 7, as to which trustee(s) such terms and provisions likewise shall be binding and not subject to rejection or avoidance. The Asset Purchase Agreement, the Sale Transaction and this Sale Order shall be binding upon, and shall not be subject to rejection or avoidance by, any chapter 7 or chapter 11 trustee appointed in the Bankruptcy Cases. Further, nothing contained in any plan of reorganization (or liquidation) confirmed in these chapter 11 cases or any order confirming any plan of reorganization (or liquidation) or any other order entered in these cases shall conflict with or derogate from the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement or the terms of this Sale Order.
- 22. The Asset Purchase Agreement and any related agreements, documents, or other instruments may be amended by the parties in a writing signed by such parties without further order of the Court, provided that: (i) any such amendment does not have a material adverse effect

on the Debtors' estates and (ii) notice of any such amendment shall be provided to the Committee.

- 23. The failure to include specifically any particular provision of the Asset Purchase Agreement in this Sale Order shall not diminish or impair the effectiveness of such provision, it being the intent of the Court that the Asset Purchase Agreement be authorized and approved in its entirety.
- 24. To the extent of any inconsistency between the provisions of this Sale Order, the Asset Purchase Agreement, and any documents executed in connection therewith, the provisions contained in the Sale Order, the Asset Purchase Agreement and any documents executed in connection therewith shall govern, in that order.
- 25. To the extent permitted by the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Debtors shall file updated Schedules to the Asset Purchase Agreement (as such Schedules may be approved by the Buyer) as soon as practicable, but in no event later than five (5) Business Days following the Closing Date.
- 26. The provisions of this Sale Order authorizing the sale and assignment of the Purchased Assets free and clear of all Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests shall be self-executing, and notwithstanding the failure of the Debtors, the Buyer, or any other party to execute, file or obtain releases, termination statements, assignments, consents or other instruments to effectuate, consummate and/or implement the provisions hereof, all Liens, claims, encumbrances, and other interests (other than those expressly assumed by the Buyer or permitted to survive under the Asset Purchase Agreement) on or against such Purchased Assets, if any, shall be deemed released, discharged and terminated.

The secured claims of: (i) Bexar County, Texas, (ii) Harris County, Texas, (iii) the City of Pearland, Texas, and (iv) Tarrant County, Texas (collectively, the "Texas Taxing Authorities") for 2011 taxes (in an amount not to exceed \$11,100) shall be deemed to be a Permitted Exception under the Asset Purchase Agreement and, upon the Closing of the Sale Transaction, shall become an obligation of the Buyer; provided that nothing herein shall be a determination of the amount of the claims of the Texas Taxing Authorities, and the claims and liens of the Texas Tax Authorities shall remain subject to any objections any party would otherwise be entitled to raise as to the priority, validity or extent of such liens.

28. The Buyer shall pay the claim asserted by Multnomah County, Oregon in the amount of \$953.45 and unpaid portion of the claim asserted by Frenchtown Charter Township, Monroe County, Michigan in the amount of \$200.29 no later than 30 days following the Closing of the Sale Transaction.

29. Notwithstanding the provisions of Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h) and 6006(d), this Sale Order shall be effective and enforceable immediately and shall not be stayed.

30. This Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction to resolve any controversy or claim arising out of or related to this Sale Order, the Asset Purchase Agreement or any related agreements, including without limitation: (a) any actual or alleged breach or violation of this Sale Order, the Asset Purchase Agreement or any related agreements and (b) the enforcement of any relief granted in this Sale Order or otherwise, as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

Dated: September 13, 2011 Wilmington, Delaware

> THE HONORABLE KEVIN J. CAREY UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Exhibit A

Asset Purchase Agreement (without Schedules)

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BY AND AMONG

DSI HOLDINGS, INC.,

AND

EACH SUBSIDIARY OF DSI HOLDINGS, INC. SET FORTH ON THE SIGNATURE PAGES HERETO¹

AND

ABLECO FINANCE LLC
(as Agent on behalf of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement
and not in its individual capacity)

Dated as of June 24, 2011

Deb Shops, Inc., Deb Shops, Inc., Joy Shops, Inc., Joy Shops, Inc., D.B. Interest, Inc., D.B. Know, Inc., D.B. Royalty, Inc., Deb E Commerce, Inc., Tops'n Bottoms of New York, Inc., Deb Shops of Alabama, Inc., Deb Shops of Arizona, Inc., Deb of Arkansas, Inc., Deb of California, Inc., Deb of Colorado, Inc., Deb of Connecticut, Inc., Deb of Delaware, Inc., Deb Fashions of Florida, Inc., Deb Shops of Georgia, Inc., Deb Shops of Idaho, Inc., Deb of Illinois, Inc., Deb of Indiana, Inc., Deb Shops of Iowa, Inc., Deb of Kansas, Inc., Deb of Kentucky, Inc., Deb Shops of Louisiana, Inc., Deb of Maine, Inc., Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc., Deb of Massachusetts, Inc., Deb of Michigan, Inc., Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc., Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc., Deb of Montana, Inc., Deb of New Hampshire, Inc., Deb of New Jersey, Inc., Deb of New Mexico, Inc., Deb of New York, Inc., Deb Shops of North Carolina, Inc., Deb of North Dakota, Inc., Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc., Deb Shops of Oklahoma, Inc., Deb of Oregon, Inc., Deb of Pennsylvania, Inc., Deb of Rhode Island, Inc., Deb of South Carolina, Inc., Deb of Vermont, Inc., Deb of Virginia, Inc., Deb of Washington, Inc., Deb of West Virginia, Inc., Deb of Wisconsin, Inc., and Deb of Wyoming, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
ARTICLE I	DEFINITIONS2
Section 1,	1 Certain Definitions2
Section 1.	Other Definitional and Interpretive Matters
ARTICLE 11	PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS; ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES11
Section 2.	Purchase and Sale of Assets11
Section 2.	Excluded Assets13
Section 2.	Assumption of Liabilities14
Section 2.	Purchased Assets16
Section 2.	Further Conveyances and Assumptions16
Section 2.	6 Transitional Matters16
Section 2.	7 Bulk Sales Laws17
ARTICLE III	CONSIDERATION17
Section 3.	Purchase Price; Assumed Liabilities17
ARTICLE IV	CLOSING AND TERMINATION18
Section 4.	Closing Date18
Section 4.	Deliverles by Sellers18
Section 4.	Deliveries by Buyer19
Section 4.	4 Termination of Agreement19
Section 4.	Procedure Upon Termination20
Section 4.	6 Effect of Termination21
ARTICLE V	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLERS21
Section 5.	1 Authorization of Agreement21
Section 5.	Title to Purchased Assets22

Section 5.3	Real Property	22
Section 5.4	Tangible Personal Property	22
Section 5.5	Intellectual Property	22
Section 5.6	Financial Advisors	22
Section 5.7	Litigation	22
Section 5.8	Compliance with Laws	23
Section 5.9	Permits	23
Section 5.10	Inventory	23
Section 5.11	Contracts	23
Section 5.12	Taxes	23
Section 5.13	Employee Benefits	24
Section 5.14	Labor Matters	24
Section 5.15	Sellers' Representations and Warranties Generally	25
ARTICLE VI REP	RESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER	25
Section 6.1	Organization and Good Standing	25
Section 6.2	Authorization of Agreement	25
Section 6.3	Financial Advisors	26
Section 6.4	Litigation	26
Section 6.5	Financial Capability	26
Section 6.6	Condition of the Business	26
ARTICLE VII BAN	NKRUPTCY COURT APPROVAL	27
Section 7.1	Approval of Expense Reimbursement and Overbid Protection	27
Section 7.2	Competing Transaction	27
Section 7.3	Bankruptcy Court Filings	28

ARTICLE VIII COVI	ENANTS28
Section 8.1	Access to Information
Section 8.2	Further Assurances
Section 8.3	Confidentiality28
Section 8.4	Preservation of Records29
Section 8.5	Publicity29
Section 8.6	Operation of Business30
Section 8.7	Section 363(b)(1)(A)31
Section 8.8	Adequate Assurances Regarding Purchased Contracts and Certain Real Property Leases
Section 8.9	Material Adverse Effect32
Section 8.10	Employee Matters32
Section 8.11	Name Change; Chapter 733
Section 8.12	Stayed Tax Liens33
Section 8.13	Cooperation33
ARTICLE IX CON	DITIONS TO CLOSING33
Section 9.1	Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Buyer33
Section 9.2	Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Sellers35
Section 9.3	Condition Precedent to Obligations of Buyer and Sellers35
Section 9.4	Frustration of Closing Conditions
ARTICLE X NO S	URVIVAL36
Section 10.1	No Survival of Representations and Warranties36
ARTICLE XI TAX	MATTERS36
Section 11.1	Transfer Taxes36
Section 11.2	Purchase Price Allocation36
Section 11.3	Audits, Claims and Proceedings
133043.18	iii

Section 11.4	Tax Indemnity for Directors and Officers	36
ARTICLE XII MIS	CELLANEOUS	37
Section 12.1	Expenses	37
Section 12.2	Submission to Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of Process	37
Section 12.3	Waiver of Right to Trial by Jury	38
Section 12.4	Entire Agreement; Amendments and Waivers	38
Section 12.5	Governing Law	38
Section 12.6	Notices	38
Section 12.7	Severability	39
Section 12.8	Binding Effect; Assignment	40
Section 12.9	Counterparts	41
	EXHIBITS	
Exhibit A	Bid Procedures Order	
Exhibit B	Sale Order	
Exhibit C	Release	
	SCHEDULES	
Schedule 1.1(a)	Contracts	
Schedule 1.1(c)	Purchased Contracts	
Schedule 1.1(d)	Purchased Intellectual Property	
Schedule 2.1	Additional Purchased Assets	
Schedule 2.1(q)	Critical Trade Vendors	
Schedule 2.2(j)	Additional Excluded Assets	
Schedule 2.3(a)	Assumed Liabilities	
Schedule 2.6(c)	Real Property Leases	
Schedule 3.1 Schedule 5.6	Wind Down Payments Financial Advisors	
Schedule 5.7		
Schedule 5.8	Litigation Compliance with Laws	
DANIMINA N.O.	Combinate Aint Pamp	

iv

133043.18

Schedule 5.9	Permits
Schedule 5.12	Tax
Schedule 5.3	Employee Benefit Plans
Schedule 5.14(a)	Labor Matters
Schedule 5.14(f)	Employment Agreements
Schedule 6.3	Buyer's Financial Advisors
Schedule 8.6(i)	Affiliate Transactions
Schedule 9.1(g)	Cure Amounts

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of June 24, 2011 (this "Agreement"), is entered into by and among DSI Holdings, Inc. ("Holdings"), Deb Shops, Inc. (a Pennsylvania corporation), Deb Shops, Inc. (a New Jersey corporation), Joy Shops, Inc. (a Delaware corporation), Joy Shops, Inc. (a Pennsylvania corporation), D.B. Interest, Inc., D.B. Know, Inc., D.B. Royalty, Inc., Deb E Commerce, Inc., Tops'n Bottoms of New York, Inc., Deb Shops of Alabama, Inc., Deb Shops of Arizona, Inc., Deb of Arkansas, Inc., Deb of California, Inc., Deb of Colorado, Inc., Deb of Connecticut, Inc., Deb of Delaware, Inc., Deb Fashions of Florida, Inc., Deb Shops of Georgia, Inc., Deb Shops of Idaho, Inc., Deb of Illinois, Inc., Deb of Indiana, Inc., Deb Shops of Iowa, Inc., Deb of Kansas, Inc., Deb of Kentucky, Inc., Deb Shops of Louisiana, Inc., Deb of Maine, Inc., Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc., Deb of Massachusetts, Inc., Deb of Michigan, Inc., Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc., Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc., Deb of Montana, Inc., Deb of Nebraska, Inc., Deb of New Hampshire, Inc., Deb of New Jersey, Inc., Deb of New Mexico, Inc., Deb of New York, Inc., Deb Shops of North Carolina, Inc., Deb of North Dakota, Inc., Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc., Deb Shops of Oklahoma, Inc., Deb of Oregon, Inc., Deb of Pennsylvania, Inc., Deb of Rhode Island, Inc., Deb of South Carolina, Inc., Deb of South Dakota, Inc., Deb of Tennessee, Inc., Deb of Texas, Inc., Deb of Utah, Inc., Deb of Vermont, Inc., Deb of Virginia, Inc., Deb of Washington, Inc., Deb of West Virginia, Inc., Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and Deb of Wyoming, Inc. (collectively, "Sellers"), and Ableco Finance LLC, as Agent on behalf of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement and not in its individual capacity ("<u>Buyer</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Sellers, the Lenders and Agent are parties to the Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, promptly after the date hereof, Sellers shall commence cases (the "Bankruptcy Cases") under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (as it may be amended from time to time as applicable to the Bankruptcy Cases, the "Bankruptcy Code") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Bankruptcy Court") (the date of such commencement being referred to as the "Petition Date");

WHEREAS, Sellers shall retain possession of their assets and be authorized under the Bankruptcy Code to continue the operation of their businesses as debtors-in-possession;

WHEREAS, Sellers desire to sell, transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer desires to acquire and assume from Sellers, pursuant to Sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Purchased Assets and Assumed Liabilities as more specifically provided herein; and

WHEREAS, certain terms used in this Agreement are defined in Section 1.1.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter contained, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

- Section 1.1 <u>Certain Definitions</u>. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings specified in this <u>Section 1.1</u>:
 - "Ableco" means Ableco Finance LLC.
- "Accounts Receivable" means all accounts, accounts receivable, contract rights to payment, notes, and notes receivable of Sellers related to the Business.
- "Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person, and the term "control" (including the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with") means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, whether through ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.
- "Agent" means Ableco as First Lien Administrative Agent on behalf of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement (and not in its individual capacity).
 - "Agreement Regarding Credit Bid" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.
 - "Alternative Proposal" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2.
 - "Assets" means collectively, the Purchased Assets and the Excluded Assets.
 - "Assumed Liabilities" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.3.
 - "Auction" shall have the meaning set forth in the Bid Procedures Order.
 - "Bankruptcy Cases" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "Bankruptcy Code" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "Bankruptcy Court" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "Benefit Plan" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.13(a).
- "Bid Procedures Order" means an Order of the Bankruptcy Court, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, approving the bid procedures with respect to the Auction, the Expense Reimbursement and the Initial Minimum Overbid, and providing that if no qualified Competing Bid is received by the bid deadline established in accordance with the Auction, Buyer's bid shall be determined to be the winning bid for the Purchased Assets.
- "Business" means the business and operations of Sellers relating to the retail sale of clothing and accessories.

"Business Day" means any day of the year on which national banking institutions in New York are open to the public for conducting business and are not required or authorized to close.

"Buyer" shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Buyer Documents" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.2.

"Cash Payment" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.

"CBA" means that certain Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Pace International Union, Philadelphia Local 2-286, entered into as of December 29, 2000, as amended through the date hereof.

"Closing" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.

"Closing Date" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.

"COBRA" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.13(a).

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Competing Bid" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.2(a).

"Contract" means any contract, indenture, note, bond, lease, Real Property Lease, Personal Property Lease or other agreement (including, without limitation, employment and consulting agreements) to which any Seller is a party, relating to the Business, as set forth on Schedule 1.1(a).

"Critical Trade Vendors" shall mean those entities set forth on Schedule 2.1(q) (such schedule to be updated by Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion from time to time until one (1) Business Day prior to the Closing Date; provided, however, that no such update shall result in an adjustment of the Purchase Price).

"Critical Vendor Motion" means that certain motion in substantially the form attached as Exhibit G to the Agreement Regarding Credit Bid.

"Cure Amounts" means any and all amounts required, as a condition to assumption or assignment, to be paid to a non-debtor party to a Purchased Contract pursuant to Section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.

"<u>DIP Financing</u>" means that certain Financing Agreement by and among Sellers, the lenders party thereto, and Ableco, L.L.C. as Collateral Agent and Administrative Agent.

"DIP Order" means any Order of the Bankruptcy Court relating to the DIP Financing.

"Director/Officer Taxes" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.4(a).

"Directors/Officers" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.4(a).

"<u>Documents</u>" means all files, documents, instruments, papers, books, reports, records, tapes, microfilms, photographs, letters, budgets, forecasts, ledgers, journals, title policies, customer lists, regulatory filings, operating data and plans, technical documentation (design specifications, functional requirements, operating instructions, logic manuals, flow charts, etc.), user documentation (installation guides, user manuals, training materials, release notes, working papers, etc.), marketing documentation (sales brochures, flyers, pamphlets, web pages, etc.), and other similar materials related to the Business and the Purchased Assets, in each case whether or not in electronic form.

"Employee Claims" means any claim, demand, action, cause of action, damage, loss, cost, Liability or expense, including legal costs, made or brought by any Employee, including, but not limited to, any Employment Claim made pursuant to any applicable Laws relating to employment standards, occupational health and safety, labor relations, workers compensation, pay equity, employment equity, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, the Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, the Family and Medical Leave Act or the Fair Labor Standards Act or any other federal, state or local, statutory or decisional Law regarding employment discrimination.

"Employee Obligations" means all wages, bonuses, vacation pay, sick time, pension payments, overtime pay, change of control payments, severance pay and any other termination or severance obligations and any other compensation or obligation which may be due by statute, contract or Law relating to the employment in respect of the Business of the Employees.

"Employees" means all individuals, as of the date hereof, whether or not actively at work as of the date hereof, who are employed by Sellers in connection with the Business, together with individuals who are hired in respect of the Business after the date hereof and prior to the Closing.

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.

"Excluded Assets" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.

"Excluded Contracts" means all Contracts other than Purchased Contracts.

"Excluded Liabilities" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.3.

"Expense Reimbursement" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.1.

"Factor/Vendor" means any of Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc., The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc., Milberg Factors, Inc., and Turn On Products, Inc.

"<u>Final Order</u>" means an Order, judgment, or other decree of the Bankruptcy Court that has not been vacated, reversed, modified, amended, or stayed, and for which the time to further appeal or seek review or rehearing has expired with no appeal, review or rehearing having been filed or sought.

"Furniture and Equipment" means all furniture, fixtures, furnishings, equipment, vehicles, leasehold improvements, and other tangible personal property owned or leased by

Sellers in the conduct of the Business, including all artwork, desks, chairs, tables, computer and computer-related hardware (including, computers, file servers, facsimile servers, scanners, printers, and networks), copiers, telephone lines and numbers, telecopy machines and other telecommunication equipment, cubicles, cash registers, point-of-sale equipment, warehouse equipment, and miscellaneous office furnishings and supplies.

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles in the United States.

"Governmental Body" means any government or governmental or regulatory body thereof, or political subdivision thereof, whether foreign, federal, state, or local, or any agency, instrumentality or authority thereof, or any court or arbitrator (public or private).

"Holdings" shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Indebtedness" of any Person means, without duplication, (i) the principal and interest of, and premium (if any) in respect of, (A) indebtedness of such Person for money borrowed and (B) indebtedness evidenced by notes, debentures, bonds or other similar instruments for the payment of which such Person is responsible or liable; (ii) all obligations of such Person issued or assumed as the deferred purchase price of property, all conditional sale obligations of such Person and all obligations of such Person under any title retention agreement (but excluding trade accounts payable and other accrued liabilities arising in the Ordinary Course of Business); (iii) all obligations of such Person under leases required to be capitalized in accordance with GAAP; (iv) all obligations of such Person for the reimbursement of any obligor on any letter of credit, banker's acceptance or similar credit transaction; (v) all obligations of the type referred to in clauses (i) through (iv) of other Persons for the payment of which such Person is responsible or liable, directly or indirectly, as obligor, guarantor or otherwise, including guarantees of such obligations; and (vi) all obligations of the type referred to in clauses (i) through (v) of other Persons secured by any Lien on any property or asset of such Person (whether or not such obligation is assumed by such Person).

"Initial Minimum Overbid" means Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000).

"Intellectual Property" means all worldwide intellectual property rights used or useful by Sellers in connection with the Purchased Assets, including all (i) patents, patent applications and inventions, (ii) trademarks, service marks, trade names and trade dress, which expressly includes the goodwill and any common law rights associated with the foregoing, (iii) domain names, (iv) copyrights, including copyrights in computer software, (v) confidential and proprietary information, including trade secrets and know-how ("Trade Secrets"), (vi) licenses relating to any of the foregoing and (vi) registrations and applications for registration of the foregoing.

"Inventory" means all of Sellers' now owned or hereafter acquired inventory and goods, wherever located, relating to the Business including, without limitation, all inventory and goods that (a) are leased by any Seller as lessor, (b) are held by such Seller for sale or lease or to be furnished under a Contract of service, (c) are furnished by any Seller under a Contract of service, or (d) consist of raw materials, work in process, finished goods or material used or consumed in connection with the Business.

"Knowledge" means, with respect to Sellers, as to a particular matter, the actual knowledge as of the date of inquiry or verification, and without independent verification or investigation, of Mark Hoffman (Chief Executive Officer of Holdings) and Barry Susson (Chief Financial Officer of Holdings).

"Law" means any federal, state, local or foreign law, statute, code, ordinance, rule or regulation or Order.

"Legal Proceeding" means any judicial, administrative or arbitral actions, suits, proceedings (public or private) or claims or any proceedings by or before a Governmental Body.

"Lenders" means the "Lenders," as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement.

"<u>Liability</u>" means any debt, liability or obligation (whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, absolute or contingent, accrued or unaccrued, liquidated or unliquidated, or due or to become due), and including all costs and expenses relating thereto.

"Lien" means any lien, encumbrance, pledge, mortgage, deed of trust, security interest, claim, lease, option, right of first refusal, easement, servitude, proxy, voting trust or agreement, or transfer restriction under any shareholder or similar agreement or encumbrance; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that Assumed Liabilities which pertain to particular Purchased Assets shall not constitute Liens.

"Loan Agreement" means that certain Amended and Restated First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2007, among Holdings and its subsidiaries party thereto, the Lenders party thereto and Agent, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time.

"Material Adverse Effect" means (i) a material adverse effect on the business, assets, results of operations or financial condition of Sellers (taken as a whole), the Business or the Purchased Assets (except for the Bankruptcy Cases), or (ii) a material adverse effect on the ability of Sellers to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or perform their obligations under this Agreement, other than (a) the effect of any change resulting from any action taken by Buyer or its Affiliates with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby or with respect to Sellers, or any effect resulting from the filing of the Bankruptcy Cases; (b) a generally applicable change in applicable Law or GAAP or interpretation thereof; (c) any public announcement of this Agreement; (d) any actions or inactions by Sellers in accordance with this Agreement; (e) changes in conditions generally affecting the industries in which Sellers conduct the Business that do not affect the Business, the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Liabilities in a disproportionate manner when compared to the effect of the same on other Persons engaged in such industries; or (f) general economic, political or financial market conditions.

"New Revolving Facility" means that certain new revolving credit facility to be entered into by Buyer (or its designee(s) hereunder) with respect to the Business with a minimum amount available to be drawn on Closing of \$15,000,000, which amount shall be inclusive of amounts owed under the DIP Financing.

"Order" means any order, injunction, judgment, decree, ruling, writ, assessment or arbitration award of a Governmental Body.

"Ordinary Course of Business" means the ordinary and usual course of normal day-today operations of the Business consistent with the past practice of the Business through the date hereof, subject to any duties and restrictions imposed on Sellers under the Bankruptcy Code.

"Overbid Protection" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.1.

"Parties" means Sellers, Agent and Buyer.

"<u>Permits</u>" means any approvals, authorizations, consents, licenses, permits or certifications of a Governmental Body.

"Permitted Exceptions" means (i) all defects, exceptions, restrictions, easements, rights of way, encumbrances and Liens reflected in policies of title insurance which have been made available to or are obtained by Buyer and that would not interfere with the use of the Purchased Assets or conduct of the Business in accordance with historical practice; (ii) statutory Liens for current Taxes, assessments or other governmental charges not yet delinquent or, to the extent set forth on Schedule 5,12 (as such Schedule may be amended by Sellers from time to time prior to Closing with the consent of Buyer), the amount or validity of which is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings; (iii) mechanics', carriers', workers', repairers' and similar Liens arising or incurred in the Ordinary Course of Business; (iv) zoning, entitlement and other land use and environmental regulations by any Governmental Body provided that such regulations have not been violated; (v) title of a lessor under a capital or operating lease; (vi) the Assumed Liabilities as pertain to particular Purchased Assets; and (vii) such other imperfections in title which would not materially interfere with the use of the Purchased Assets.

"Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, firm, joint venture, association, joint-stock company, trust, unincorporated organization, Governmental Body or other entity.

"Personal Property Leases" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.4.

"Petition Date" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Products" means any and all products developed, manufactured, procured, marketed or sold by Sellers, whether work in progress or in final form, in connection with the Business.

"Prospective Employees" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 8.10(a).

"Purchase Price" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.

"Purchased Assets" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.

"<u>Purchased Contracts</u>" means the Contracts set forth on <u>Schedule 1.1(c)</u>, as such Schedule may be amended from time to time in accordance with this Agreement.

"<u>Purchased Intellectual Property</u>" means the Intellectual Property and related Software and Technology of the Sellers relating to the Business, all as set forth on <u>Schedule 1.1(d)</u>.

"Qualified Critical Trade Vendor" means any of (i) a Factor/Vendor that agrees to the terms and conditions set forth in the Critical Trade Vendor Motion, (ii) a Critical Trade Vendor that is factored by a Factor/Vendor, if both the Critical Trade Vendor and the applicable Factor/Vendor have agreed to the terms and conditions set forth in the Critical Trade Vendor Motion, and (iii) a Critical Trade Vendor that is not factored by a Factor/Vendor, if the Critical Trade Vendor has agreed to the terms and conditions set forth in the Critical Trade Vendor Motion; provided, that in the case of each of clauses (i), (ii) and (iii), the Critical Trade Vendor Motion has been approved by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court.

"Real Property Leases" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.3.

"Residual Amounts" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(u).

"Sale and Bid Procedures Motion" means the motion or motions of Sellers, in form and substance acceptable to Buyer and Sellers, to be filed with the Bankruptcy Court seeking approval and entry of the Bid Procedures Order, and, in the event that Buyer is the winning bidder at the Auction or no Competing Bid is submitted, the Sale Order.

"Sale Order" shall be an Order of the Bankruptcy Court, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B or as otherwise approved by Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, approving this Agreement and all of the terms and conditions hereof, approving the sale and assignment to Buyer of all of the Purchased Assets (assuming that either Buyer is the winning bidder at the Auction contemplated hereby or no Competing Bid is submitted for the Purchased Assets by the deadline for such bids set forth in the Bid Procedures Order), and approving and authorizing Sellers to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, such order shall find and provide, among other things, that (i) the Purchased Assets sold to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement shall be transferred to Buyer free and clear of all Liens (other than Liens specifically assumed or created by Buyer and Permitted Exceptions), claims (other than Assumed Liabilities), encumbrances and interests (including Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests of any Governmental Body), such Liens, claims, encumbrances and interests to attach to the proceeds of sale of the Purchased Assets, (ii) the Purchased Contracts may be assumed by Sellers and assigned to Buyer under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, (iii) Buyer has acted in "good faith" within the meaning of Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, (iv) this Agreement was negotiated, proposed and entered into by the Parties without collusion, in good faith and from arm's length bargaining positions, (v) the Bankruptcy Court shall retain jurisdiction to resolve any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach hereof as provided in Section 12.2 hereof, and (vi) this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby are binding upon, and not subject to rejection or avoidance by, any chapter 7 or chapter 11 trustee of Sellers.

"Sellers" shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Seller Documents" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.

"Software" means, except to the extent generally available for purchase from third Persons, any and all (i) computer programs, including any and all software implementations of algorithms, models and methodologies, whether in source code or object code, (ii) databases and

8

133043.18

compilations, including any and all data and collections of data, whether machine readable or otherwise, (iii) descriptions, flow-charts and other work product used to design, plan, organize and develop any of the foregoing, screens, user interfaces, report formats, firmware, development tools, templates, menus, buttons and icons and (iv) all documentation including user manuals and other training documentation related to any of the foregoing, in each case, relating to the Business.

"Stayed Tax Liens" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.12(d).

"Tax Contest" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.4(b).

"Tax Indemnity Cap" shall mean \$2,000,000.

"Tax Return" means all returns, declarations, reports, estimates, information returns and statements required to be filed in respect of any Taxes.

"Taxes" means (i) all federal, state, local or foreign taxes, charges or other assessments, including, without limitation, all net income, gross receipts, capital, sales, use, ad valorem, value added, transfer, franchise, profits, Inventory, capital stock, license, withholding, payroll, employment, social security, unemployment, excise, severance, stamp, occupation, property and estimated taxes, and (ii) all interest, penalties, fines, additions to tax or additional amounts imposed by any taxing authority in connection with any item described in clause (i).

"Technology" means, collectively, all designs, formulae, algorithms, procedures, methods, techniques, ideas, know-how, research and development, technical data, programs, subroutines, tools, materials, specifications, processes, inventions (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), apparatus, creations, improvements, works of authorship and other similar materials, and all recordings, graphs, drawings, reports, analyses, and other writings, and other tangible embodiments of the foregoing, in any form whether or not specifically listed herein, and all related technology, that are used in, incorporated in, embodied in, displayed by or relate to, or are used or useful in the Business or in the design, development, reproduction, maintenance or modification of, any of the Products.

"Termination Date" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.4(d).

"<u>Trade Secrets</u>" shall have the meaning set forth in <u>Section 1.1</u> (in the definition of Intellectual Property).

"Transfer Taxes" means sales, use, stamp, documentary stamp, recording, transfer or similar fees or Taxes or governmental charges (including any interest, fine, penalty, additions to Tax or additional amount thereon) payable in connection with the Sellers' transfer of the Purchased Assets to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement.

"Transferred Employees" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 8.10(b).

"WARN Act" means the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act of 1988, as amended, and any similar state Law related thereto.

"Wind Down Payments" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.

Section 1.2 Other Definitional and Interpretive Matters.

(a) Unless otherwise expressly provided, for purposes of this Agreement, the following rules of interpretation shall apply:

Calculation of Time Period. When calculating the period of time before which, within which or following which any act is to be done or step taken pursuant to this Agreement, the date that is the reference date in calculating such period shall be excluded. If the last day of such period is a non-Business Day, the period in question shall end on the next succeeding Business Day.

Dollars. Any reference in this Agreement to \$ shall mean U.S. dollars.

Exhibits/Schedules. The Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof and are an integral part of this Agreement. All Exhibits and Schedules annexed hereto or referred to herein are hereby incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement as if set forth in full herein. Any matter or item disclosed on one Schedule shall not be deemed to have been disclosed on any other Schedule unless explicitly cross-referenced thereto. Any capitalized terms used in any Schedule or Exhibit but not otherwise defined therein shall be defined as set forth in this Agreement.

Gender and Number. Any reference in this Agreement to gender shall include all genders, and words imparting the singular number only shall include the plural and vice versa.

Headings. The provision of a Table of Contents, the division of this Agreement into Articles, Sections and other subdivisions and the insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect or be utilized in construing or interpreting this Agreement. All references in this Agreement to any "Section" are to the corresponding Section of this Agreement unless otherwise specified.

Herein. The words such as "herein," "hereinafter," "hereof," and "hereunder" refer to this Agreement as a whole and not merely to a subdivision in which such words appear unless the context otherwise requires.

<u>Including.</u> The word "<u>including</u>" or any variation thereof means "<u>including.</u> without limitation" and shall not be construed to limit any general statement that it follows to the specific or similar items or matters immediately following it.

(b) The Parties hereto have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement and, in the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as jointly drafted by the Parties hereto and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any Party by virtue of the authorship of any provision of this Agreement.

ARTICLE II PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS; ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES

- Section 2.1 <u>Purchase and Sale of Assets</u>. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Closing Buyer shall purchase, acquire and accept from Sellers, and Sellers shall sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Buyer the Purchased Assets. "<u>Purchased Assets</u>" shall mean all of Sellers' right, title and interest in, to and under the following assets of Sellers (but excluding Excluded Assets) as of the Closing related to the Business:
- (a) all accounts receivable of Sellers related to the Business including, without limitation, any accounts receivable arising out of or in connection with any Excluded Contract or Excluded Asset;
- (b) all cash, cash equivalents, bank deposits and similar cash items of Sellers, other than the Cash Payment;
 - (c) all Inventory;
- (d) all deposits (including, without limitation, all customer deposits and security deposits for rent, electricity, telephone or otherwise, but excluding customer and security deposits relating to stores subject to Real Property Leases that are Excluded Assets) and other prepaid charges and expenses of Sellers;
- (e) subject to the provisions of <u>Section 9.1(g)</u>, all rights of Sellers under each Real Property Lease set forth on <u>Schedule 1.1(c)</u>, together with Sellers' interests in and to all improvements and fixtures under each such Real Property Lease, and other appurtenances thereto, and Sellers' rights in respect thereof;
 - (f) all Furniture and Equipment;
 - (g) all Purchased Intellectual Property;
 - (h) all Purchased Contracts;
- (i) all Sellers' Documents that are used in, held for use in or intended to be used in, or that arise out of, the Business, including Documents relating to accounts receivable, Products, services, marketing, advertising, promotional materials, Purchased Intellectual Property and all files, customer lists, files and documents (including credit information), supplier lists, records, literature and correspondence, whether or not physically located on any of the premises referred to in clause (e) above, excluding any Documents exclusively related to any Excluded Assets;
 - (j) all Permits used by Sellers in the Business, to the extent transferable;
 - (k) all supplies owned by Sellers and used in connection with the Business;

- (l) to the extent transferable, all insurance policies or rights to proceeds thereof relating to the Purchased Assets (other than any directors and officers or fiduciary insurance policy, each of which shall be an Excluded Asset);
- (m) all rights of Sellers under non-disclosure or confidentiality, non-compete, or non-solicitation agreements with Employees and agents of Sellers or with third parties to the extent relating to the Business or the Purchased Assets (or any portion thereof);
- (n) all rights of Sellers under or pursuant to all warranties, representations and guarantees made by suppliers, manufacturers and contractors if and to the extent that such rights are assignable by operation of Law and relating to Products sold, or services provided, to Sellers or to the extent affecting any Purchased Assets other than any warranties, representations and guarantees pertaining exclusively to any Excluded Assets;
- (o) all goodwill and other intangible assets associated with the Business, including customer and supplier lists and the goodwill associated with the Purchased Intellectual Property owned by Sellers;
- (p) any cash refunds for Taxes received by Sellers after the Closing Date (inclusive of any interest received thereon, net of any Taxes incurred with respect thereto) with respect to Taxes paid on or prior to the Closing Date;
- (q) rights, claims or causes of action of Sellers, including any rights or claims as arise under Chapter 5 of the Bankruptcy Code, against the Critical Trade Vendors;
- (r) any rights, claims or causes of action of Sellers against third parties other than Tax authorities relating to assets, properties, Business or operations of Sellers arising out of events occurring on or prior to the Closing Date other than causes of action under Chapter 5 of Title 11 of the United States Code (excluding any such causes of action of Sellers against Critical Trade Vendors which shall be Purchased Assets);
 - (s) to the extent transferable, all Tax credits of Sellers;
- (t) to the extent that Buyer determines, in its sole and absolute discretion, to assume any Benefit Plan, any trust or other funding vehicle associated with such Benefit Plan;
- (u) all cash, cash equivalents, bank deposits, retainers and similar cash items funded by Buyer in accordance with the Wind Down Payments to the extent that such amounts are not applied to, or otherwise used with respect to, the line items set forth in <u>Schedule 3.1</u> (including, without limitation, the allowed fees, costs and expenses of attorneys, accountants and other professionals of the Company engaged in connection with such Schedule) (collectively, the "Residual Amounts"); and

(v) the assets set forth on Schedule 2.1.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Buyer may, from time to time, amend the Purchased Assets so as to include additional assets in its sole and absolute discretion until three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date (except that Buyer may not add as a Purchased

Asset anything specifically listed in <u>Section 2.2</u> below as an Excluded Asset, other than Excluded Contracts, and accounts receivable and proceeds relating thereto, and Intellectual Property rights); and <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no such addition shall result in any adjustment of the Purchase Price. Furthermore, Buyer may, from time to time, amend <u>Schedule 1.1(c)</u> so as to transfer one or more Real Property Leases to <u>Schedule 2.6(c)</u> in its sole and absolute discretion until three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date, in which case such Real Property Lease shall be treated in accordance with <u>Section 2.6(c)</u>.

- Section 2.2 <u>Excluded Assets</u>. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to sell, transfer, assign or convey the Excluded Assets to Buyer, and Sellers shall retain all right, title and interest to, in and under the Excluded Assets. "<u>Excluded Assets</u>" shall mean all assets, properties, interests and rights of Sellers other than the Purchased Assets, including without limitation each of the following assets:
 - (a) the Cash Payment:
- (b) all customer and security deposits relating to Real Property Leases that are Excluded Assets;
 - (c) all Excluded Contracts;
- (d) all obligations, Liabilities and Indebtedness, including any note Indebtedness, owed to or by any Seller to or by any Affiliate of any Seller;
- (e) any Intellectual Property rights of Sellers other than the Purchased Intellectual Property;
- (f) any (i) confidential personnel and medical records pertaining to any Employee; (ii) other books and records that Sellers are required by Law to retain or that Sellers determine are necessary or advisable to retain including, without limitation, Tax Returns, financial statements, and corporate or other entity filings; provided, however, that Buyer shall have, to the extent allowed by applicable Law, the right to make copies of any portions of such retained books and records that relate to the Business or any of the Assets; (iii) minute books, stock or membership interest records and corporate seals; and (iv) documents relating to proposals to acquire the Business by Persons other than Buyer;
- (g) any causes of action under Chapter 5 of Title 11 of the United States Code, and proceeds deriving therefrom, other than causes of action of Sellers against Critical Trade Vendors;
- (h) all of Sellers' rights under this Agreement and/or other documents and agreements executed in connection with the transactions provided for herein;
- (i) any trust or other funding vehicle associated with any Benefit Plan that is not a Purchased Asset;
 - (j) the Assets set forth on Schedule 2.2(i); and

(k) any equity interests in any Seller or any subsidiary thereof.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Buyer may, from time to time, exclude additional assets from the Purchased Assets in its sole and absolute discretion until three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no such exclusion shall result in any adjustment of the Purchase Price.

Section 2.3 Assumption of Liabilities. On and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Buyer shall assume and become responsible for all of the Assumed Liabilities at the Closing. Buyer will not assume or have any responsibility, however, with respect to any other obligation or liability of Sellers not included within the definition of Assumed Liabilities, including, without limitation: (i) Taxes (x) imposed on any Seller for any period or (y) related to the Business or the Purchased Assets for all Tax periods (or portions thereof) ending on or prior to the Closing (except, in each case, as expressly provided below); (ii) any costs or expenses incurred in connection with, or related to, the administration of the Bankruptcy Cases, including, without limitation, any accrued professional fees and expenses of attorneys, accountants, financial advisors and other professional advisors related to the Bankruptcy Cases (except as expressly provided below); (iii) liabilities to the extent relating to the Excluded Assets, including Liabilities relating to Excluded Contracts; (iv) Liabilities and obligations of Sellers under this Agreement; (v) all Liabilities and obligations arising under any Purchased Contract (and all liabilities for any breach, act or omission under any Purchased Contract) arising prior to the Closing; (vi) all obligations, Liabilities and Indebtedness, including any note Indebtedness, owed by any Seller to any Affiliate of any Seller; (vii) other than as set forth in Section 2.3(h), any Employee Obligations to any Employee arising out of such Employee's employment by Sellers prior to the Closing; (viii) any Employee Claim of any Employee arising out of such Employee's employment by Sellers prior to the Closing; (ix) other than as set forth in Section 2.3(p), any WARN Act Liabilities; and (x) all other Liabilities and obligations for which Buyer does not expressly assume any liability (collectively, the "Excluded Liabilities"). Buyer's assumption of the Assumed Liabilities shall in no way expand the rights or remedies of third parties against Buyer as compared to the rights and remedies which such parties would have had against Sellers had this Agreement not been consummated. From and after the Closing Date, Buyer shall pay, perform and discharge, as and when due or as may otherwise be agreed between Buyer and the obligee, all of the Assumed Liabilities. The "Assumed Liabilities" are specifically as follows:

- (a) all Liabilities of Sellers set forth on Schedule 2,3(a);
- (b) all Liabilities under the Purchased Contracts arising after the Closing;
- (c) all Liabilities arising from the sale of Products after the Closing pursuant to product warranties, product returns and rebates;
- (d) all Liabilities with respect to the Business or the Purchased Assets arising after the Closing;
- (e) all allowed pre-petition Liabilities to Qualified Critical Trade Vendors to the extent that such Liabilities have not previously been paid by Sellers;

- (f) all undisputed post-petition Liabilities to Critical Trade Vendors and to Factor/Vendors that have not agreed to the terms and conditions set forth in the Critical Trade Vendor Motion to the extent that such Liabilities have not previously been paid by Sellers;
 - (g) all Liabilities under Sellers' gift cards relating to the Purchased Assets;
- (h) all Liabilities associated with (i) Employee vacation and sick leave accruals with respect to Transferred Employees in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$1,600,000 and (ii) severance benefits, determined in accordance with Sellers' severance policy as set forth on Schedule 5.13, for any Employee who is not a Transferred Employee in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$250,000;
- (i) all personal property Taxes or similar ad valorem obligations levied with respect to the Purchased Assets in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$130,000;
- (j) all real property Taxes to the extent required for Buyer to assume any Real Property Lease that is a Purchased Contract;
 - (k) all payroll or employment related Taxes for any taxable period;
- (I) subject to <u>Section 12.8</u>, all Liabilities relating to amounts required to be paid by Buyer hereunder;
 - (m) Transfer Taxes;
- (n) all sales and use Taxes for taxable periods ending on or prior to the Petition Date assessed following a formal or informal review by the applicable taxing authority with respect to the Wisconsin, New York and Maine sales and use Tax audits described on Schedule 5.12 in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$120,000;
- (o) all Liabilities set forth on <u>Schedule 3.1</u> in an amount not to exceed the lesser of (A) the aggregate amount set forth in such Schedule or (B) the specific amount set forth on a line item basis next to each item on <u>Schedule 3.1</u>;
 - (p) the CBA; and
- (q) all WARN Act Liabilities incurred by Sellers on or after the Closing Date to the extent that such Liabilities directly and solely result from Buyer's failure to offer employment to a sufficient number of Employees to avoid incurring such Liabilities (by way of example, in the event that Sellers would incur WARN Act Liabilities based on the termination of 50 Employees at a single employment site, (i) if Sellers terminate one Employee prior to or after the Closing Date and Buyer terminates 49 Employees on or after the Closing Date, any WARN Act Liabilities that arise (based on the termination of 50 Employees at a single employment site) shall not have directly and solely resulted from Buyer's failure to offer employment to a sufficient number of Employees to avoid incurring such Liabilities, and such Liabilities will not be Assumed Liabilities under this Agreement, (ii) if Sellers terminate zero Employees prior to or after the Closing Date and Buyer terminates 50 Employees on or after the Closing Date, any WARN Act Liabilities that arise shall have directly and solely resulted from Buyer's failure to

offer employment to a sufficient number of Employees and Buyer shall assume all WARN Act Liabilities associated with such 50 Employees, and (iii) if Sellers terminate 10 Employees prior to or after the Closing Date and Buyer terminates 50 Employees on or after the Closing Date, any WARN Act Liabilities that arise shall have directly and solely resulted from Buyer's failure to offer employment to a sufficient number of Employees and Buyer shall assume all WARN Act Liabilities associated with the 50 (not 60) Employees terminated by Buyer); provided, that Sellers shall have taken all appropriate action to contest such Liabilities, if any, before the applicable Governmental Body.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Buyer may, from time to time, amend Schedule 2.3(a) so as to assume additional Liabilities of Sellers in its sole and absolute discretion until three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date. Such additional Liabilities shall be Assumed Liabilities for all purposes hereunder.

Section 2.4 <u>Purchased Assets</u>. Subject to the provisions of <u>Section 2.6(c)</u> regarding the post-Closing time frame and procedure for assumption or rejection of Real Property Leases, at Closing, and pursuant to Section 363 and Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, Sellers shall sell or assume and assign to Buyer and Buyer shall buy or take an assignment from Sellers, as the case may be, the Purchased Assets and Assumed Liabilities.

Section 2.5 Further Conveyances and Assumptions.

- (a) From time to time following the Closing, Sellers and Buyer shall, and shall cause their respective Affiliates to, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further conveyances, notices, assumptions, releases and acquaintances and such other instruments, and shall take such further actions, as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to assure fully to Buyer and its respective successors or assigns, all of the properties, rights, titles, interests, estates, remedies, powers and privileges intended to be conveyed to Buyer under this Agreement and the Seller Documents (including, without limitation, the Residual Amounts) and to assure fully to Sellers and their respective Affiliates and their respective successors and assigns, the assumption of the liabilities and obligations intended to be assumed by Buyer under this Agreement and the Seller Documents, and to otherwise make effective the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.
- (b) If following the Closing, the Sellers receive or become aware that they hold any property, right, claim, demand or asset which constitutes a Purchased Asset then the Sellers shall transfer such property, right, claim, demand or asset to the Buyer as promptly as practicable for no additional consideration.
- (c) If following the Closing, the Buyer receives or becomes aware that it holds any property, right, claim, demand or asset which constitutes an Excluded Asset, then the Buyer shall transfer such property, right, claim, demand or asset to the Sellers as promptly as practicable for no additional consideration.

Section 2.6 Transitional Matters.

(a) From and after Closing, Sellers shall retain full right and authority to use, enforce, pursue remedies and take actions with respect to any of the Excluded Assets.

- (b) Buyer will retain and make available to Sellers, for a period of three (3) years following the Closing Date (or longer if reasonably requested), the Documents delivered by Sellers to Buyer, if reasonably needed by Sellers for liquidation, winding up, Tax reporting or other proper purposes; provided, that Sellers will use reasonable efforts to retain copies of Documents and the Parties otherwise will reasonably cooperate to minimize inconvenience to Buyer.
- (c) Real Property Leases. Sellers agree that from the date of this Agreement through the date that is one hundred and twenty (120) days after the Closing Date, or such other date mutually agreed to by Buyer and Sellers, provided, that in no event shall such date exceed two hundred and ten (210) days after the Petition Date, Sellers will provide Buyer, at Buyer's expense, with the rights and benefits under the Real Property Leases set forth on Schedule 2.6(c). Buyer's access to and use of the real property subject to the Real Property Leases set forth on Schedule 2.6(c) will be subject to and consistent with the Sellers' obligations, if any, to third parties with respect to such Real Property Leases; and Buyer will perform such obligations as required and shall assume all liability for any damage or destruction to the real property as a result of such access and use. In addition to the Purchase Price, Buyer shall promptly pay the reasonable and actual incremental costs or administrative claims incurred by Sellers as a result of providing such rights and benefits to Buyer or due to the deferral of the decision to reject such unexpired leases in order to provide such use or access, a good faith estimate of which incremental costs shall be set forth in Schedule 2.6(c), and shall name Sellers as an additional insured on any insurance policy (including liability and casualty policies) covering such real property. Sellers shall, upon the written request of Buyer, promptly make a motion in the Bankruptcy Cases to assume and assign to Buyer any Real Property Lease listed on Schedule 2.6(c) and any such Real Property Lease shall be deemed to be a Purchased Contract. The Cure Amounts, as determined by the Bankruptcy Court, if any, necessary to cure all defaults, if any, and to pay all actual or pecuniary losses that have resulted from any defaults under those Real Property Leases set forth on Schedule 2.6(c) to be assumed and assigned to Buyer shall be paid by Buyer, and Sellers shall have no liability therefor or thereafter. Buyer shall provide Sellers with not less than fifteen (15) days' prior written notice specifying the date that it will no longer require such rights and benefits with respect to any Real Property Lease set forth on Schedule 2.6(c) and Buyer shall have no further obligation with respect to such incremental costs or administrative claims after the later of such termination date or the last day of the payment period in which such termination date occurs and any such Real Property Lease shall be deemed an Excluded Contract.
- Section 2.7 <u>Bulk Sales Laws</u>. Buyer hereby acknowledges that it has no objection to Sellers not complying with the requirements and provisions of any "bulk-transfer" Laws of any jurisdiction that may otherwise be applicable with respect to the sale of any or all of the Purchased Assets to Buyer.

ARTICLE III CONSIDERATION

Section 3.1 <u>Purchase Price: Assumed Liabilities.</u> In consideration of the transfer of the Purchased Assets to Buyer and the other undertakings set forth herein, the purchase price (the "<u>Purchase Price</u>") for the Purchased Assets shall be (i) as and when such amounts become due,

cash paid by Buyer on behalf of Sellers to the parties set forth on Schedule 3.1 in an amount not to exceed the lesser of (A) the aggregate amount set forth on such Schedule or (B) the specific amount set forth on a line item basis next to each item on Schedule 3.1 (the "Wind Down Payments"), plus (ii) cash in an amount equal to the outstanding obligations under the DIP Financing as of the Closing Date (collectively with the Wind Down Payments, the "Cash Payment"), plus (iii) Seventy Five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000) to be satisfied in the form of a credit against the amount of Sellers' debt under the Loan Agreement pursuant to Section 363(k) of the Bankruptcy Code, plus (iv) the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities by Buyer at Closing, plus (v) the extension or replacement of certain letters of credit pursuant to and as set forth in that certain agreement among the Agent, the Lenders, Sellers and certain other parties (the "Agreement Regarding Credit Bid"). The Cure Amounts, as determined by the Bankruptcy Court, if any, necessary to cure all defaults, if any, and to pay all actual or pecuniary losses that have resulted from such defaults under the Purchased Contracts assumed at Closing, shall be paid by Buyer, and Sellers shall have no liability therefor. The Agent (on behalf of the Lenders and not in its individual capacity) shall make such credit bid. In accordance with the provisions of Section 12.8, it is understood and agreed that Agent, in its capacity as Buyer, may assign the right to receive the Purchased Assets and all other rights of Buyer hereunder, and the obligation to assume the Assumed Liabilities, to one of more of its designees. In consideration of such assignment, such designee(s) shall be required to issue to the Lenders certain equity securities and term debt as contemplated by the Agreement Regarding Credit Bid.

ARTICLE IV CLOSING AND TERMINATION

Section 4.1 Closing Date. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Section 9.1, Section 9.2 and Section 9.3 hereof (or the waiver thereof by the Party entitled to waive that condition), the closing of the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities provided for in Article II hereof (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP (or at such other place as the Parties may designate in writing) as soon as practicable following the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in Article IX (other than conditions that by their nature are to be satisfied at the Closing, but subject to the satisfaction or waiver of such conditions) and no later than a date that is three (3) Business Days after the Sale Order becomes a Final Order, unless extended by Buyer. The date on which the Closing shall be held is referred to in this Agreement as the "Closing Date." and the Closing shall be deemed effective at the close of business on the Closing Date.

- Section 4.2 Deliveries by Sellers. At the Closing, Sellers shall deliver to Buyer:
 - (a) a duly executed bill of sale and assignment;
- (b) duly executed assignments of the U.S. trademark registrations and applications included in the Purchased Intellectual Property, in a form suitable for recording in the U.S. trademark office, and general assignments of all other Purchased Intellectual Property;
- (c) the officer's certificate required to be delivered pursuant to <u>Section 9.1(a)</u> and <u>Section 9.1(b)</u>; and

- (d) all other instruments of conveyance and transfer, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Buyer, as may be necessary to convey the Purchased Assets to Buyer.
 - Section 4.3 Deliveries by Buyer. At the Closing, Buyer shall deliver to Sellers:
- (a) the Cash Payment, in immediately available funds, as set forth in Section 3.1;
- (b) the officer's certificate required to be delivered pursuant to Section 9.2(a) and Section 9.2(b); and
- (c) all other instruments of conveyance and transfer, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Sellers, as may be necessary to convey the Purchased Assets to Buyer and for Buyer to assume the Assumed Liabilities.
- Section 4.4 <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. This Agreement may be terminated prior to the Closing as follows:
 - (a) by mutual written consent of Sellers and Buyer;
- (b) by Sellers or Buyer, as applicable, if any of the conditions set forth in Section 9.3 shall have become incapable of fulfillment other than as a result of a breach by the Sellers or Buyer, as applicable, of any covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement, and such condition is not waived by the non-breaching party;
- (c) by Sellers or Buyer if there shall be in effect a final Order or other nonappealable final action of a Governmental Body of competent jurisdiction permanently restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; it being agreed that the Parties hereto shall promptly appeal any adverse determination which is not nonappealable (and pursue such appeal with reasonable diligence);
- (d) by Buyer, if the Closing shall not have occurred on or before the close of business on the date which is seven (7) Business Days after the Sale Order becomes a Final Order or such later date as determined by Buyer (the "Termination Date"); provided, however, that if the Closing shall not have occurred on or before the Termination Date and either (a) such failure to close is due to (1) a material breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement by Buyer or (2) a breach by Buyer of the obligations set forth in Section 8.2 hereof, or (b) (1) Sellers have not materially breached any representation, warranties, covenants or agreements contained in this Agreement and (2) Sellers have not breached the obligations set forth in Section 8.2 hereof, then Buyer may not terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 4.4(d):
- (e) by Buyer, if any of the conditions to the obligations of Buyer set forth in Section 9.1 shall have become incapable of fulfillment other than as a result of a breach by Buyer of any covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement, and such condition is not waived by Buyer;

- (f) by Buyer, if there shall be a material breach by Sellers of any representation or warranty, or any covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement which would result in a failure of a condition set forth in Section 9.1 or Section 9.3 and which breach cannot be cured or has not been cured by the earlier of (i) ten (10) Business Days after the giving of written notice by Buyer to Sellers of such breach and (ii) the Termination Date;
- (g) by Buyer in the event the Petition Date has not occurred within three (3) Business Days after the date hereof, or in the event the Bankruptcy Court has not entered (i) the Bid Procedures Order on or before thirty (30) days following the Petition Date and (ii) the Sale Order on or before ninety (90) days after the Petition Date;
- (h) by Buyer or Sellers, if the Closing has not occurred by October 25, 2011; provided that if a party is in breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement, then such party shall not be entitled to terminate pursuant to this Section 4 (h);
- (i) by Sellers, if any condition to the obligations of Sellers set forth in Section 9.2 shall have become incapable of fulfillment other than as a result of a breach by Sellers of any covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement, and such condition is not waived by Sellers;
- (j) by Sellers, if there shall be a material breach by Buyer of any representation or warranty, or any covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement which would result in a failure of a condition set forth in Section 9.2 or Section 9.3 and which breach cannot be cured or has not been cured by the earlier of (i) ten (10) Business Days after the giving of written notice by Sellers to Buyer of such breach and (ii) the Termination Date;
- (k) by Sellers, if the Closing shall not have occurred on or before the Termination Date; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that if the Closing shall not have occurred on or before the Termination Date and either (a) such failure to close is due to (1) a material breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement by Sellers or (2) a breach by Sellers of the obligations set forth in <u>Section 8.2</u> hereof, or (b) (1) Buyer has not materially breached any representation, warranties, covenants or agreements contained in this Agreement and (2) Buyer has not breached the obligations set forth in <u>Section 8.2</u> hereof, then Sellers may not terminate this Agreement pursuant to this <u>Section 4.4(k)</u>; or
- (l) with no further action by either Party, if the Bankruptcy Court shall enter an Order approving a Competing Bid and the transaction contemplated by such Competing Bid is thereafter consummated.
- Section 4.5 <u>Procedure Upon Termination</u>. In the event of termination and abandonment by Buyer or Sellers, or both such Parties, pursuant to <u>Section 4.4</u> hereof, written notice thereof shall forthwith be given to the other Party or Parties, and this Agreement shall terminate, and the purchase of the Purchased Assets hereunder shall be abandoned, without further action by Buyer or Sellers. If this Agreement is terminated as provided herein each Party shall return all documents, work papers and other material of any other Party relating to the transactions contemplated hereby, whether so obtained before or after the execution hereof, to

the Party furnishing the same. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Sections 4.4(a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h) (as to Section 4.4(h), only if Buyer is not in breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement), or (l), Sellers shall pay (i) all reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred by Buyer in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement through the Petition Date, plus (ii) the Expense Reimbursement to Buyer, and the Parties shall have no further obligations to one another except for any obligations that, by their terms, survive the termination of this Agreement, as described in Section 4.6(a).

Section 4.6 <u>Effect of Termination</u>.

- (a) In the event that this Agreement is validly terminated in accordance with Section 4.4, this Agreement shall terminate and each of the Parties shall be relieved of its respective duties and obligations arising under this Agreement after the date of such termination and such termination shall be without liability to Buyer or Sellers; provided, however, that this Section 4.6 and the obligations of the Parties set forth in Section 4.5, Section 8.3, Section 8.5 and Article XII hereof shall survive any such termination and shall be enforceable hereunder; and provided further, however, no termination shall relieve any party from liability for its breach or non performance of its obligations hereunder prior to the date of such termination.
- (b) <u>Remedies</u>. All remedies hereunder are cumulative and are not exclusive of any other remedies provided by Law.

ARTICLE V REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLERS

Sellers hereby jointly and severally represent and warrant to Buyer that:

Authorization of Agreement. Subject to the entry of the Sale Order: Section 5.1 (a) each Seller has all requisite power, authority and legal capacity to execute and deliver this Agreement and each Seller has all requisite power, authority and legal capacity to execute and deliver each other agreement, document, instrument or certificate contemplated by this Agreement or to be executed by any Seller in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Seller Documents"), to perform their respective obligations hereunder and thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby; and (b) this Agreement has been, and each of the Seller Documents will be at or prior to the Closing, duly and validly executed and delivered by each Seller and (assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery by the other Parties hereto and thereto and the entry of the Sale Order) this Agreement constitutes, and each of the Seller Documents when so executed and delivered will constitute, legal, valid and binding obligations of each Seller, enforceable against each Seller in accordance with their respective terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and similar laws affecting creditors' rights and remedies generally, and subject, as to enforceability, to general principles of equity, including principles of commercial reasonableness, good faith and fair dealing (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding at law or in equity).

- Section 5.2 <u>Title to Purchased Assets</u>. Other than the real property subject to the Real Property Leases and the personal property subject to the Personal Property Leases, Sellers have good title to the Purchased Assets and, at the Closing, the Buyer, pursuant to the Sale Order, shall acquire good title in, to and under (subject to the Purchased Contracts (other than Purchased Contracts assumed or assigned post-Closing) being assumed and assigned in accordance with <u>Section 2.1</u>) all of such Purchased Assets, in each case free and clear of all Liens, other than Permitted Exceptions, to the fullest extent permissible under Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Purchased Assets include all of the properties and assets required to operate, in all material respects, the Business in the Ordinary Course of Business. For the sake of clarity, the right to use any assets included in the Purchased Assets in which Sellers have leasehold or non-ownership rights to use shall be assigned to Buyer only through the assumption and assignment of the Purchased Contracts in accordance with and subject to this Agreement.
- Section 5.3 Real Property. Schedule 1.1(a) sets forth a complete list of all real property and interests in real property leased by Sellers (individually, a "Real Property Lease" and collectively, the "Real Property Leases") as lessee or lessor in connection with the Business and which are part of the Purchased Assets. Sellers have a valid and enforceable leasehold interest under each Real Property Lease under which it is a lessee.
- Section 5.4 <u>Tangible Personal Property</u>. <u>Schedule 1.1(a)</u> sets forth all leases of personal property ("<u>Personal Property Leases</u>") relating to personal property used by Sellers or to which any Seller is a party or by which the properties or assets of any Seller are bound, in each case relating to the Business. Each Seller has a valid and enforceable leasehold interest under each Personal Property Lease under which it is a lessee.
- Section 5.5 Intellectual Property. Schedule 1.1(a) sets forth an accurate and complete list of all Intellectual Property. To Sellers' Knowledge, Sellers own all right, title and interest to, or are licensees with respect to, the Purchased Intellectual Property, and can convey such property free and clear of Liens pursuant to the Sale Order. To the Knowledge of Sellers, (i) no Person is engaging in any activity that infringes any Purchased Intellectual Property and (ii) no claim has been asserted to any Seller that the use of any Purchased Intellectual Property or the operation of the Business infringes or violates the Intellectual Property of any third party. The Purchased Intellectual Property and the rights under the Purchased Contracts include the rights to use all Intellectual Property required to operate the Business as currently conducted.
- Section 5.6 <u>Financial Advisors</u>. No Person has acted, directly or indirectly, as a broker, finder or financial advisor for Sellers in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and no Person is entitled to any fee or commission or like payment from Buyer or Sellers in respect thereof, in each case other than as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.6</u>.
- Section 5.7 <u>Litigation</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.7</u> and other than in connection with the Bankruptcy Cases, there is no suit, action, litigation, arbitration proceeding or governmental proceeding or audit, including appeals and applications for review, in progress, pending or, to the best of Sellers' Knowledge, threatened against or relating to any Seller or any judgment, decree, injunction, deficiency, rule or order of any court, governmental department, commission, agency, instrumentality or arbitrator which, in any case, might adversely affect the ability of any Seller to enter into this Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated

hereby and Sellers have no Knowledge of any existing ground on which any such action, suit or proceeding may be commenced with any reasonable likelihood of success.

- Section 5.8 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.8</u>, Sellers have conducted and are presently conducting the Business in compliance with all applicable Laws, except where such non-compliance would not result in a Material Adverse Effect.
- Section 5.9 Permits. Schedule 5.9 sets forth all material Permits used by Sellers in the Business. Sellers are in compliance with the material terms of all such Permits, and all such Permits are valid and in full force and effect, and no proceeding is pending or, to the Knowledge of Sellers, threatened, the object of which is to revoke, limit or otherwise affect any such Permit.

Section 5.10 <u>Inventory</u>.

- (a) No Inventory is materially damaged in any significant way, including, but not limited, to damage caused by water, except for any such damage which would not have a Material Adverse Effect on the Inventory taken as a whole;
- (b) To Sellers' Knowledge, the Inventory has not been part of a current or past product recall;
- (c) The Inventory is in material compliance with United States federal guidelines for such products as of the date hereof, except for such compliance failure which would not have a Material Adverse Effect on the Inventory taken as a whole; and
- (d) The Inventory is in working condition except for such failure to be in working condition which would not have a Material Adverse Effect on the Inventory taken as a whole.
- Section 5.11 <u>Contracts</u>. The Purchased Contracts include all Contracts material to the ownership and/or operation of the Business. Sellers have not, and, to Sellers' Knowledge, no other party to any Purchased Contract has, commenced any action against any of the parties to any Purchased Contract or given or received any written notice of any default or violation under any Purchased Contract that has not been withdrawn or dismissed except to the extent such default or violation will be cured as a result of the payment of the applicable Cure Amounts. Each Purchased Contract is, or will be upon the Closing, valid, binding and in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

Section 5.12 <u>Taxes</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.12</u>:

- (a) Since January 1, 2008, all income Tax Returns required to have been filed by Sellers (for which the time for filing has passed) have been duly filed;
- (b) To the Knowledge of the Sellers, no federal or state income Tax Return audits are pending with respect to any Seller;
- (c) No Seller has received written notice from any Governmental Body of future federal or state income Tax Return audits;

- (d) There are no material liens with respect to Taxes upon any of the Purchased Assets, other than (i) Permitted Exceptions and (ii) Liens that may arise to the extent payment of such Taxes is stayed as a result of the Bankruptcy Cases ("Stayed Tax Liens"); and
- (e) No Seller has (i) waived any statute of limitations in respect of any Tax Returns that have not been filed as of the date hereof or (ii) agreed to any extension of time with respect to the assessment of Taxes for which such Taxes have not been paid as of the date hereof, in each case other than pursuant to extensions of time to file Tax Returns obtained in the ordinary course of business.

Section 5.13 Employee Benefits.

- (a) Schedule 5.13 sets forth all "employee benefit plans", as defined in Section 3(3) of ERISA, and all other material employee benefit arrangements, employment agreements or payroll practices maintained by Sellers or to which Sellers contribute or are obligated to contribute thereunder for Employees (the "Benefit Plans"). Neither Sellers nor any of their affiliates and any trade or business (whether or not incorporated) which is or has ever been under common control, or which is or has ever been treated as a single employer, with any of them under Section 414(b), (c), (m) or (o) of the Code has in the last six years contributed or has been obligated to contribute to any "employee pension plans", as defined in Section 3(2) of ERISA, subject to Title IV of ERISA or Section 412 of the Code, including a "multiemployer plan", as defined in Section 3(37) of ERISA. None of the Seller Plans provide for postemployment life or health insurance, benefits or coverage for any participant or any beneficiary of a participant, except as may be required under the Consolidate Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as amended, ("COBRA") and at the expense of the participant or the participant's beneficiary.
 - (b) True, correct and complete copies of the following documents, with respect to each of the Benefit Plans, have been made available or delivered to Buyer by Sellers, to the extent applicable: (i) any plans, all amendments thereto and related trust documents, and amendments thereto; (ii) the most recent Forms 5500 and all schedules thereto; (iii) the most recent IRS determination letter; (iv) the most recent summary plan descriptions; (v) written communications to employees relating to the Benefit Plans; and (vi) written descriptions of all non-written agreements relating to the Benefit Plans.
 - (c) The Benefit Plans have been maintained, in all material respects, in accordance with their terms and with all provisions of ERISA, the Code and other applicable federal and state laws and all contributions required to have been made under any of the Benefit Plans to any funds or trusts established thereunder or in connection therewith have been made, in all material respects, by the due date thereof (including any valid extension).

Section 5.14 Labor Matters.

(a) Other than as set forth on Schedule 5.14(a), (i) no Seller is a party to any labor or collective bargaining agreement with respect to its Employees, (ii) no Employee of any Seller is represented by any labor organization, (iii) no labor organization or group of Employees of any Seller has made a pending demand for recognition or request for certification, (iv) and

there are no representation or certification proceedings or petitions seeking a representation election presently pending or, to the Knowledge of Sellers, threatened, to be brought or filed with the National Labor Relations Board or other labor relations tribunal involving any Seller.

- (b) There are no strikes, lockouts, work stoppages or slowdowns pending or, to the Knowledge of Sellers, threatened against or involving any Seller.
- (c) There are no unfair labor practice charges, arbitrations, grievances or complaints pending or, to the Knowledge of Sellers, threatened in writing against any Seller relating to the employment or termination of employment of any individual by any Seller except those which, individually or in the aggregate, would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (d) There are no complaints, charges, administrative proceedings or claims against any Seller pending or, to the Knowledge of Sellers, threatened in writing to be brought or filed with any Governmental Body based on or arising out of the employment by any Seller of any Employee except those which, individually or in the aggregate would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (e) Sellers have not incurred any liability or obligation under the WARN Act or similar state Laws, which remains unpaid or unsatisfied.
- (f) Except as set forth on Schedule 5.14(f), the employment of each Employee of Sellers is at-will. Schedule 5.14(f) lists all written (and includes a summary of all legally binding oral) employment and consulting agreements to which any Seller is a party or by which it is bound. Complete and correct copies of the agreements or arrangements listed and summarized on Schedule 5.14(f) have been provided or made available to Buyer.
- Section 5.15 <u>Sellers' Representations and Warranties Generally.</u> Sellers' representations and warranties herein (including as made or qualified in the Schedules hereto) are made by Sellers in their respective corporate or limited liability company capacity, without personal liability to Sellers' directors, officers, members or counsel, or Sellers' signatory, other than with respect to fraudulent or criminal activity with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby.

ARTICLE VI REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Sellers that:

- Section 6.1 <u>Organization and Good Standing</u>. Buyer is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Delaware.
- Section 6.2 <u>Authorization of Agreement</u>. Buyer has full limited liability company power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and each other agreement, document, instrument or certificate contemplated by this Agreement or to be executed by Buyer in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby (the "<u>Buyer Documents</u>"), and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.

The execution, delivery and performance by Buyer of this Agreement and each Buyer Document have been duly authorized by all necessary action on behalf of Buyer. This Agreement has been, and each Buyer Document will be at or prior to the Closing, duly executed and delivered by Buyer, and (assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery by the other parties hereto and thereto) this Agreement constitutes, and each Buyer Document when so executed and delivered will constitute, legal, valid and binding obligations of Buyer, enforceable against Buyer, in accordance with their respective terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and similar laws affecting creditors' rights and remedies generally, and subject, as to enforceability, to general principles of equity, including principles of commercial reasonableness, good faith and fair dealing (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding at law or in equity).

- Section 6.3 <u>Financial Advisors</u>. Other than as set forth on <u>Schedule 6.3</u>, no Person has acted, directly or indirectly, as a broker, finder or financial advisor for Buyer in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and no person is entitled to any fee or commission or like payment in respect thereof.
- Section 6.4 <u>Litigation</u>. There is no suit, action, litigation, arbitration proceeding or governmental proceeding or audit, including appeals and applications for review, in progress, pending or, to the best of Buyer's knowledge, threatened against or relating to Buyer or any judgment, decree, injunction, deficiency, rule or order of any court, governmental department, commission, agency, instrumentality or arbitrator which, in any case, might adversely affect the ability of Buyer to enter into this Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and Buyer is not aware of any existing ground on which any such action, suit or proceeding may be commenced with any reasonable likelihood of success.
- Section 6.5 <u>Financial Capability</u>. Buyer (i) has, or has firm commitments for, as of the date hereof, and will have as of the Closing, sufficient funds to assume the Assumed Liabilities and pay any expenses incurred by Buyer in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; (ii) has, as of the date hereof, and will have as of the Closing, the resources and capabilities (financial or otherwise) to perform its obligations hereunder and (iii) has not, as of the date hereof, and will not have as of the Closing, incurred any obligation, commitment, restriction or Liability of any kind which would impair or adversely affect such resources and capabilities.
- Section 6.6 <u>Condition of the Business</u>. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, Buyer acknowledges and agrees that Sellers and each of their directors, officers, employees, agents, shareholders, Affiliates, consultants, counsel, accountants and other representatives are not making any representation or warranty whatsoever, express or implied, beyond those expressly given by Sellers in <u>Article V</u> hereof (as modified by the Schedules hereto), and Buyer acknowledges and agrees that, except for the representations and warranties contained therein, the Purchased Assets and the Business are being transferred on a "WHERE IS" and, as to condition, "AS IS" basis.

ARTICLE VII BANKRUPTCY COURT APPROVAL

Approval of Expense Reimbursement and Overbid Protection. Prior to the Petition Date, Sellers shall pay all reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred by Buyer in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement through the Petition Date. Subject to the entry of the Bid Procedures Order, in consideration for Buyer having expended considerable time and expense in connection with this Agreement and the negotiation thereof and the identification and quantification of assets of Sellers, Sellers shall pay to Buyer promptly upon the effective date of termination of this Agreement in accordance with, and only to the extent provided in, the provisions of Section 4.5 Buyer's reasonable fees, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, consultants' and attorneys' reasonable fees, costs and expenses) incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement through the date of termination, provided that the amount of such expense reimbursement does not exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000) (the "Expense Reimbursement"). In addition, the Bid Procedures Order shall provide for an initial overbid protection in the amount of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) over and above the aggregate of the Purchase Price and the Expense Reimbursement, and minimum bid increments thereafter of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000) (the "Overbid Protection"), and Buyer shall have the ability to credit bid at the Auction the amount of the Expense Reimbursement.

Section 7.2 Competing Transaction.

- (a) This Agreement is subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court and the consideration by Sellers of higher or better competing bids (each a "Competing Bid"). From the date hereof (and any prior time) and until the completion of the Auction or as otherwise directed by the Bankruptcy Court, Sellers are permitted to cause their representatives and Affiliates to initiate contact with, solicit or encourage submission of any inquiries, proposals or offers by, any Person (in addition to Buyer and its Affiliates, agents and representatives) in connection with any sale or other disposition of the Purchased Assets. In addition, Sellers shall be permitted to respond to any inquiries or offers to purchase all or any part of the Purchased Assets (each, an "Alternative Proposal"), provided that such Person enters into a non-disclosure agreement in favor of Sellers and perform any and all other acts related thereto which are required under the Bankruptcy Code or other applicable law, including supplying information relating to the Business and the assets of Sellers to prospective buyers. No later than two Business Days prior to the Auction, Sellers shall provide to Buyer a copy of any such Alternative Proposal and any written response of Sellers thereto and regularly update Buyer as to the status of any negotiations in connection therewith.
- (b) Following completion of the Auction, Sellers are not permitted to cause their representatives and Affiliates to initiate contact with, solicit or encourage submission of any inquiries, proposals or offers by, any Person (in addition to Buyer and Agent and their respective agents and representatives) in connection with any sale or other disposition of the Purchased Assets. In addition, unless otherwise directed by the Bankruptcy Court, Sellers shall not after completion of the Auction respond to any Alternative Proposal or perform any other acts related thereto, including supplying information relating to the Business and the assets of Sellers to prospective buyers of the Purchased Assets.

Section 7.3 <u>Bankruptcy Court Filings</u>. Sellers shall use commercially reasonable efforts (A) to file the Sale and Bid Procedures Motion with the Bankruptcy Court on the Petition Date, and (B) to seek entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Order. Buyer agrees that it will promptly take such actions as are reasonably requested by Sellers to assist in obtaining entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Order, including furnishing affidavits or other documents or information for filing with the Bankruptcy Court for the purposes, among others, of demonstrating that Buyer is a "good faith" Buyer under Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code. In the event the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Order shall be appealed, Sellers shall use commercially reasonable efforts to defend such appeal.

ARTICLE VIII COVENANTS

- Section 8.1 Access to Information. Sellers agree that, prior to the Closing Date, Agent and Buyer shall be entitled, through their respective officers, employees and representatives (including their respective legal advisors and accountants), to make such investigation of the properties, businesses and operations of the Business and such examination of the books, records and financial condition of the Business, the Purchased Assets and the Assumed Liabilities as they reasonably request and to make extracts and copies of such books and records. Any such investigation and examination shall be conducted during regular business hours upon reasonable advance notice and under reasonable circumstances and shall be subject to restrictions under applicable Law. Sellers shall cause their respective officers, employees, consultants, agents, accountants, attorneys and other representatives to cooperate with Agent and Buyer and Agent's and Buyer's representatives in connection with such investigation and examination, and Buyer and its representatives shall cooperate with Sellers and their respective representatives and shall use their reasonable efforts to minimize any disruption to the Business.
- Section 8.2 <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each of Sellers and Buyer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to (a) take all actions necessary or appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement on or prior to the Termination Date and (b) cause the fulfillment at the earliest practicable date of all of the conditions to their respective obligations to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 8.3 Confidentiality.

- (a) Agent and Buyer acknowledge that the confidential information provided to them in connection with this Agreement, including under <u>Section 8.1</u>, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, is subject to the terms and conditions of that certain confidentiality provision set forth in Section 11.6 of the Loan Agreement.
- (b) Following the completion of the Auction, Sellers agree to maintain, and shall cause their respective Affiliates (other than the shareholders of Holdings) to maintain, unless disclosure is required by applicable Law, the confidentiality of any confidential information regarding the Business which is in Sellers' or any of their respective Affiliate's (other than the shareholders of Holdings) possession or of which Sellers or any of their respective Affiliates (other than the shareholders of Holdings) are aware. Sellers hereby further agree, unless disclosure is required by applicable Law, to take all appropriate steps, consistent

with Sellers' past practice, and to cause each of their respective Affiliates (other than the shareholders of Holdings) to take all appropriate steps, consistent with Sellers' past practice, to safeguard such confidential information and to protect it against disclosure, misuse, espionage, loss and theft. In furtherance and not in limitation of the foregoing, Sellers shall not, and shall cause their respective Affiliates (other than the shareholders of Holdings) not to, unless required by applicable Law, disclose to any Person (a) any confidential information regarding the Business, provided, that confidential information shall not include information that becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of the breach of this Section 8.3(b) or information not otherwise known by the Sellers that becomes available to any Seller from a Person other than Buyer, or (b) any of the discussions or negotiations conducted with Buyer in connection with this Agreement, provided, that Sellers shall be entitled to disclose (i) any information required to be disclosed by Sellers to the Bankruptcy Court, the United States Trustee, parties in interest in the Bankruptcy Cases, other Persons bidding on assets of Sellers, (ii) any information required to be disclosed by Sellers pursuant to any applicable Law (including, without limitation, the Bankruptcy Code), Legal Proceeding or Governmental Authority, or (iii) any information to Sellers' counsel and financial advisor; provided, that, in each case, such disclosure shall be limited to the information that is so required to be disclosed and the Person(s) to whom such disclosure is required. Notwithstanding anything in this Section 8,3 to the contrary, unless disclosure is required by applicable Law, the confidentiality of any Trade Secrets of the Business shall be maintained for so long as such Trade Secrets continue to be entitled to protection as Trade Secrets of the Business.

Preservation of Records. Sellers (or any subsequently appointed bankruptcy estate representative, including, but not limited to, a trustee, a creditor trustee or a plan administrator) and Buyer agree that each of them shall preserve and keep the books and records held by it relating to the pre-Closing Business for a period of three (3) months from the Closing Date and shall make such books and records available to the other parties (and permit such other party to make extracts and copies of such books and records at its own expense) as may be reasonably required by such party in connection with, among other things, any insurance claims by, Legal Proceedings or Tax audits against or governmental investigations of Sellers or Buyer or any of their respective Affiliates (other than the shareholders of Holdings) or in order to enable Sellers or Buyer to comply with their respective obligations under this Agreement and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby. In the event Sellers, on the one hand, or Buyer, on the other hand, wish to destroy such records during such three (3) month period, such Party shall first give twenty (20) days' prior written notice to the other and such other Party shall have the right at its option and expense, upon prior written notice given to such Party within that twenty (20) day period, to take possession of the records within thirty (30) days after the date of such notice.

Section 8.5 <u>Publicity</u>. Neither Sellers, on the one hand, nor Agent or Buyer, on the other hand, shall issue any press release or public announcement concerning this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby without obtaining the prior written approval of the other Parties hereto, which approval will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, unless, in the sole judgment of Buyer or Sellers, disclosure is otherwise required by applicable Law or with respect to filings to be made with the Bankruptcy Court in connection with this Agreement.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties may publicly disclose the existence of this Agreement.

133043.18 29

- Section 8.6 Operation of Business. Until the Closing, Sellers shall use commercially reasonable efforts, except as otherwise required, authorized or restricted pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code or an Order of the Bankruptcy Court, to operate the Business in the Ordinary Course of Business (among other things, Sellers will not incur unreasonable liabilities, including, without limitation, inappropriate increases in Inventory or factoring of accounts receivable). Sellers shall use commercially reasonable efforts to (A) preserve intact their respective business organizations, (B) maintain the Business and the Purchased Assets (normal wear and tear excepted), (C) keep available the services of their respective officers and Employees, (D) maintain satisfactory relationships with licensors, licensees, suppliers, contractors, distributors, consultants, customers and others having business relationships with Sellers in connection with the operation of the Business (other than payment of pre-petition claims), (E) pay all of their respective post-petition obligations in the Ordinary Course of Business, and (F) continue to operate the Business in all material respects in compliance with all Laws applicable to the Business and Sellers. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and except (i) as otherwise expressly provided in or contemplated by this Agreement, or (ii) required, authorized or restricted pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code or an Order of the Bankruptcy Court, on or prior to the Closing Date, Sellers may not, without the prior written consent of Buyer, take any of the following actions with respect to the Business:
- (a) modify in any manner the compensation of any of the Employees or officers, or accelerate the payment of any such compensation (other than in the Ordinary Course of Business or such that the liability associated with such modification is excluded from the Assumed Liabilities);
- (b) engage any new Employee other than in the Ordinary Course of Business, provided, however, that Sellers shall not engage any new Employee whose aggregate annual compensation exceeds \$50,000;
- (c) remove or permit to be removed from any building, facility, or real property any Asset or any Inventory (other than in connection with the sale of Inventory in the Ordinary Course of Business and the sale of fixtures, equipment and related assets in connection with the closing of stores in an amount not to exceed \$250,000);
- (d) sell, lease or otherwise dispose of, mortgage, hypothecate or otherwise encumber any Asset (other than sales of Inventory in the Ordinary Course of Business and other than any Liens provided for in the DIP Order);
- (e) amend, terminate or renew any Contract other than in the Ordinary Course of Business; provided, that any such amendment, termination or renewal shall not increase the term of any such Contract by more than one (1) year or result in an obligation of any Seller in excess of \$50,000;
- (f) fail to pay any required filing, processing or other fee, or fail to use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the validity of Sellers' rights in, to or under any Purchased Intellectual Property;

- (g) fail to use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain all Permits of
 Sellers, including those used in the operation of the Business;
- (h) make any unusual or extraordinary efforts to collect any outstanding accounts receivable or intercompany obligation, liability or Indebtedness, give any discounts or concessions for early payment of such accounts receivable or intercompany obligation, liability or Indebtedness, other than the usual discounts given by the Business in the Ordinary Course of Business and make any sales of, or, other than Liens provided for in the DIP Order, convey any interest in, any accounts receivable or intercompany obligation, liability or Indebtedness to any third party;
- (i) other than transactions pursuant to agreements or arrangements in effect on the Petition Date as set forth on Schedule 8.6(i), engage in any transaction with any Affiliate, subsidiary, shareholder, officer or director of any Seller (other than in the Ordinary Course of Business), incur or assume any long term or short term debt with or on behalf of any such Person or guarantee, endorse or otherwise be liable or responsible (whether directly, indirectly, contingently or otherwise) for the obligations of any such Person;
- (j) other than as set forth in <u>Section 8.6(a)</u>, increase the salaries or other compensation payable to any of Sellers' directors, officers or Employees;
- (k) make any change in their method of accounting, except in accordance with GAAP:
- (1) other than with respect to a Competing Bid, enter into any Contract that would survive the Closing (other than in the Ordinary Course of Business and provided that the term of such Contract does not exceeds one (1) year and that such Contract does not create an obligation of any Seller in excess of \$50,000);
- (m) return Inventory with an aggregate value of more than \$25,000 to any single vendor;
- (n) fail to maintain any insurance policy in effect on the date hereof or amend any such policy other than extensions in the Ordinary Course of Business;
- (o) accelerate the payment of any obligation, Liability or Indebtedness of any Seller; and
 - (p) agree, whether in writing or otherwise, to do any of the foregoing.
- Section 8.7 Section 363(b)(1)(A). Buyer shall honor and observe any and all policies of Sellers in effect on the Petition Date prohibiting the transfer of personally identifiable information about individuals and otherwise comply with the requirements of Section 363(b)(1)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- Section 8.8 Adequate Assurances Regarding Purchased Contracts and Certain Real

 Property Leases. With respect to each Purchased Contract and Real Property Lease set forth on
 Schedule 1.1(c), Buyer shall provide adequate assurance of the future performance of such

Purchased Contract and Real Property Lease by Buyer as required by Sections 365(b)(1)(C) and/or 365(f)(2)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code, as applicable.

Section 8.9 <u>Material Adverse Effect</u>. Sellers shall promptly inform Buyer in writing of the occurrence of any event that has had, or is reasonably expected to have, a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 8.10 Employee Matters.

- (a) Sellers shall reasonably assist Buyer to engage, in Buyer's sole and absolute discretion, the services of Sellers' (i) store associates and other store staff, (ii) district managers, and (iii) regional managers, in each case currently engaged in staffing the Business ("Prospective Employees"), on terms and conditions satisfactory to Buyer and such Prospective Employees. Buyer shall be provided access to, and be allowed to communicate with, such Prospective Employees. Sellers shall not, and shall not attempt to, engage or transfer the services of any of the Prospective Employees to any other business operated by Sellers or their successors; provided, however, that in the event Buyer engages and then later terminates the services of any Prospective Employee, Sellers may later re-engage the services of such individuals.
- (b) Buyer shall, in consultation with Sellers, identify the names of the Prospective Employees whose services it wishes to engage at least five (5) days prior to the Closing Date. Such individuals who accept such offer or otherwise continue employment with Buyer are hereinafter referred to as the "Transferred Employees." Nothing herein shall obligate Buyer to employ any Transferred Employee for any particular length of time following the Closing Date.
- (c) Except as set forth on Schedule 2.3(a), Sellers shall, subject to restrictions imposed by the Bankruptcy Code, as such may be modified by order of the Bankruptcy Court, be responsible for payment of all compensation due to Employees with respect to the period prior to the Closing Date, including, but not limited to any unpaid wages, salary, unused vacation or sick leave earned and accrued (to the extent not paid), health benefits, severance, WARN Act Liability (other than as set forth in Section 2.3(p)), or change of control obligations; provided, that Buyer shall be responsible for all Liabilities associated with Employee vacation and sick leave accruals with respect to Transferred Employees.
- (d) Effective as of the Closing Date, Buyer shall either (i) assume the Benefit Plans or (ii) provide the Transferred Employees with employee benefit plans substantially similar, in the aggregate, to the Benefit Plans provided to such Transferred Employees by Sellers immediately prior to Closing (which could include a combination of assumed Benefit Plans and newly-established employee benefit plans) and such Transferred Employees shall be credited for service earned on and prior to the Closing Date with Sellers in addition to service earned with Buyer on or after the Closing Date to the extent that any Benefit Plan that is a Purchased Asset or the employee benefit plans of Buyer, as applicable, take into account service for purposes of eligibility, vesting or the calculation of vacation, sick days, severance, layoff and similar benefits (but not for purposes of pension benefit accruals).

- (e) Buyer shall offer to employ all Employees subject to the CBA who remain employed by Sellers and who are providing services with respect to the Business immediately prior to the Closing under the terms and conditions set forth in the CBA, and such Employees shall be deemed to be Transferred Employees for the purposes hereof.
- Section 8.11 Name Change; Chapter 7. Within twenty one (21) days after the Closing, the Sellers shall (i) take all steps necessary to effect a change in their respective corporate names to remove the words "Deb" and "Deb Shops" from such names and (ii) file a motion in the Bankruptcy Court to convert the Bankruptcy Cases to cases under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- Section 8.12 <u>Stayed Tax Liens</u>. Prior to the Closing, Sellers shall notify Buyer within three (3) Business Days after any Stayed Tax Lien arises.
- Section 8.13 Cooperation. Sellers, on the one hand, and Buyer, on the other hand, will provide each other with such cooperation and information as either of them may reasonably request of the other in connection with filing any Tax Return, amended Tax Return or claim for refund, determining a liability for Taxes or a right to a refund of Taxes, or participating in or conducting any audit or other proceeding in respect of Taxes (such cooperation and information shall include providing copies of relevant Tax Returns or portions thereof, together with accompanying schedules, related work papers and documents relating to rulings and other determinations by Tax authorities). In addition, Buyer shall make available to Sellers, without charge to Sellers, such office space and employee support reasonably necessary to assist Sellers to wind up Sellers' operations following the Closing, resolve the Bankruptcy Cases, dissolve any or all of the Sellers and prepare and file the Tax Returns. Any information obtained under this Section 8.12 shall be kept confidential except as may be otherwise necessary in connection with the filing of Tax Returns or claims for refund or in conducting any audit or other proceeding.

ARTICLE IX CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

- Section 9.1 <u>Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Buyer</u>. The obligation of Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement is subject to the fulfillment, on or prior to the Closing Date, of each of the following conditions (any or all of which may be waived by Buyer in whole or in part to the extent permitted by applicable Law):
- (a) The representations and warranties of Sellers set forth in this Agreement qualified as to materiality shall be true and correct and those not so qualified shall be true and correct in all material respects at and as of the Closing, except to the extent such representations and warranties expressly relate to an earlier date (in which case such representations and warranties qualified as to materiality shall be true and correct and those not so qualified shall be true and correct in all material respects, on and as of such earlier date); and Buyer shall have received a certificate signed by an authorized officer of each Seller, dated the Closing Date, to the foregoing effect in his or her corporate or limited liability company (not personal) capacity (it being acknowledged and agreed that the signatory to such certificate shall have no personal liability as a result of signing such certificate absent fraud);

- (b) Sellers shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all obligations and agreements required in this Agreement to be performed or complied with by them prior to the Closing Date, and Buyer shall have received a certificate signed by an authorized officer of each Seller, dated the Closing Date, to the forgoing effect in his or her corporate or limited liability company (not personal) capacity (it being acknowledged and agreed that the signatory to such certificate shall have no personal liability as a result of signing such certificate absent fraud);
- (c) Sellers shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to Buyer all of the items set forth in Section 4.2:
- (d) Buyer shall have received all Permits necessary or useful for the conduct of the Business (which Buyer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to timely obtain);
- (e) From the date hereof through the Closing Date, (i) there shall have been no Material Adverse Effect and (ii) Buyer shall have received a certificate signed by an authorized officer of each Seller, dated the Closing Date, to the forgoing effect in his or her corporate or limited liability company (not personal) capacity (it being acknowledged and agreed that the signatory to such certificate shall have no personal liability as a result of signing such certificate absent fraud);
- (f) The Purchased Contracts shall be sold and assumed and assigned to Buyer by Order of the Bankruptcy Court satisfactory to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, except for any Purchased Contracts to be assumed and assigned after the Closing;
- (g) The aggregate Cure Amounts as determined by the Bankruptcy Court shall not be more than 125% (exclusive of "Common Area Maintenance" adjustments for the applicable lease year in which the Closing occurs pursuant to the terms of Real Property Leases that are Purchased Assets) of the aggregate Cure Amounts set forth on Schedule 9.1(g) (which Schedule shall set forth each Purchased Contract and the Cure Amount associated therewith);
- (h) The period to challenge or contest the validity, amount, perfection, or priority of the claims of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement shall have expired with no such challenge or contest having been asserted, or any such challenge or contest having been resolved to the satisfaction of the Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion;
- (i) The obligations outstanding under the DTP Financing as of the Closing Date shall have been repaid in full;
- (j) The Bid Procedures Order shall have become a Final Order (unless this condition shall have been waived in writing by Buyer);
- (k) The Sale Order shall have become a Final Order (unless this condition shall have been waived in writing by Buyer); and
- (l) All consents or similar approvals, if any, required of any Governmental Body to the Closing shall have been received.

- Section 9.2 <u>Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Sellers</u>. The obligations of Sellers to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are subject to the fulfillment, prior to or on the Closing Date, of each of the following conditions (any or all of which may be waived by Sellers in whole or in part to the extent permitted by applicable Law):
- (a) The representations and warranties of Buyer set forth in this Agreement qualified as to materiality shall be true and correct, and those not so qualified shall be true and correct in all material respects, at and as of the Closing, except to the extent such representations and warranties expressly relate to an earlier date (in which case such representations and warranties qualified as to materially shall be true and correct, and those not so qualified shall be true and correct in all material respects, on and as of such earlier date); and Sellers shall have received a certificate signed by an authorized officer of Buyer, dated the Closing Date, to the foregoing effect in his or her corporate or limited liability company (not personal) capacity (it being acknowledged and agreed that the signatory to such certificate shall have no personal liability as a result of signing such certificate absent fraud);
- (b) Buyer shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all obligations and agreements required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by Buyer on or prior to the Closing Date; and Sellers shall have received a certificate signed by an authorized officer of Buyer, dated the Closing Date, to the foregoing effect in his or her corporate or limited liability (not personal) capacity (it being acknowledged and agreed that the signatory to such certificate shall have no personal liability as a result of signing such certificate absent fraud);
- (c) To the extent that Buyer determines, in its sole and absolute discretion, to assign its rights, interests and obligations hereunder to one or more of its designees, such designee(s) shall deliver to Sellers the certificates required to be delivered pursuant to Section 9.2(a) and Section 9.2(b) hereof, certifying to such matters with respect to itself or themselves;
- (d) Buyer shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to Sellers the Purchase Price; and
- (e) the Sale Order shall have been entered and be effective, not subject to any stay.
- Section 9.3 Condition Precedent to Obligations of Buyer and Sellers. The respective obligations of Buyer and Sellers to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are subject to the fulfillment, on or prior to the Closing Date, of the following conditions (which may be waived by Buyer and Sellers in whole or in part to the extent permitted by applicable Law):
- (a) there shall not be in effect any Order by a Governmental Body of competent jurisdiction restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; and
- (b) Buyer and Sellers shall have each received duly executed copies of that certain Release attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Section 9.4 <u>Frustration of Closing Conditions</u>. Neither Sellers nor Buyer may rely on the failure of any condition set forth in <u>Section 9.1</u>, <u>Section 9.2</u> or <u>Section 9.3</u>, as the case may be, if such failure was caused by such Party's breach of this Agreement.

ARTICLE X NO SURVIVAL

Section 10.1 No Survival of Representations and Warranties. The Parties hereto agree that the representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall not survive the Closing hereunder, and none of the Parties shall have any liability to each other after the Closing for any breach thereof. The Parties hereto agree that the covenants contained in this Agreement to be performed after the Closing shall survive the Closing hereunder, and each Party hereto shall be liable to the other after the Closing for any breach thereof.

ARTICLE XI TAX MATTERS

- Section 11.1 Transfer Taxes. Buyer shall be responsible for all Transfer Taxes.
- Section 11.2 Purchase Price Allocation. Within sixty (60) days after the Closing Date, Buyer and Sellers will agree to a certificate of allocation detailing the allocation of the Purchase Price and Assumed Liabilities among the Purchased Assets. Buyer and Sellers will treat Sellers' transfer of the Purchased Assets to Buyer as an exchange governed by Section 1001 and Section 1060 of the Code and, in accordance with such treatment, will each file an Internal Revenue Service Form 8594 "Asset Acquisition Statement under Section 1.1060-1" at the times and in the manner as required by Treasury Regulation 1060-1 consistent with the certificate of allocation. The certificate of allocation will be conclusive and binding on the Parties for all purposes, including reporting and disclosure requirements under the Code and any foreign, state, or local Tax authority, except as provided by a change in applicable Tax Law or the good faith resolution of a Tax contest.
- Section 11.3 Audits, Claims and Proceedings. Sellers shall have the right to control the conduct of the defense of any audit, claim, proceeding, investigation, or other controversy relating to Taxes ("Tax Claim") of Sellers for any taxable period ending on or prior to, or including, the Closing Date; provided, however, that Sellers will not have the right to settle any such Tax Claim if the resolution or determination of such Tax Claim is reasonably likely to materially adversely affect Buyer without first obtaining Buyer's written consent, such consent to not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. For the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing does not apply to Taxes and disputes thereof described in Section 11.4 hereof.

Section 11,4 Tax Indemnity for Directors and Officers.

(a) Subject to compliance with the requirements of Section 11.4(b). Buyer shall indemnify and hold harmless any person who, on the date hereof or on the Closing Date, is a director, officer or Employee of any Seller (such persons, "Directors/Officers") for any Liability owed by such Director/Officer with respect to unpaid Colorado, Idaho, Illinois, Louisiana, Michigan, Nebraska, Texas and Wisconsin income and/or franchise Taxes of any Seller (such taxes, "Director/Officer Taxes") up to an amount that does not exceed, in the

aggregate for all such Liabilities and all such persons, the Tax Indemnity Cap. Solely for the purposes of this <u>Section 11.4</u>, the Directors/Officers shall be deemed third party beneficiaries of this provision with the right to enforce Buyer's obligations under this <u>Section 11.4</u>.

(b) Any Director/Officer shall as promptly as practicable notify Buyer in writing upon receipt by such Director/Officer of any pending or threatened Tax audit, contest or assessment for any Director/Officer Taxes (a "Tax Contest"). Buyer, at its expense, shall control the conduct and resolution of any Tax Contest, and such Director/Officer shall execute and deliver to Buyer a power of attorney on behalf of Buyer (or its legal counsel) to that effect. Buyer shall keep any Director/Officer making an indemnity claim hereunder apprised of material developments in any Tax Contest applicable to such Director/Officer. If any Tax Contest requires the payment of all or a portion of the disputed Director/Officer Tax, Buyer shall advance the amount of such Tax to the Director/Officer, subject to the Tax Indemnity Cap. For the avoidance of doubt, to the extent that a Director/Officer does not comply with his/her obligations under this Section 11.4(b), such Director/Officer shall not be indemnified for Director/Officer Taxes.

ARTICLE XII MISCELLANEOUS

Section 12.1 Expenses. Except for the Expense Reimbursement that may be owed by Sellers to Buyer pursuant to Section 4.5, if any, each of Sellers and Buyer shall bear their own fees, costs and expenses incurred in connection with the negotiation and execution of this Agreement and each other agreement, document and instrument contemplated by this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby; provided, that prior to the Petition Date, Sellers shall pay all reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred by Buyer in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement through the Petition Date.

Section 12.2 Submission to Jurisdiction: Consent to Service of Process.

Without limiting any Party's right to appeal any order of the Bankruptcy (a) Court, (i) the Bankruptcy Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Agreement and to decide any claims or disputes which may arise or result from, or be connected with, this Agreement, any breach or default hereunder, or the transactions contemplated hereby, and (ii) any and all proceedings related to the foregoing shall be filed and maintained only in the Bankruptcy Court, and the parties hereby consent to and submit to the jurisdiction and venue of the Bankruptcy Court and shall receive notices at such locations as indicated in Section 12.6 hereof; provided however, that if the Bankruptcy Cases have not been commenced or have been closed, the Parties agree to unconditionally and irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware or the Delaware Chancery Court and any appellate court thereof, for the resolution of any such claim or dispute. The Parties hereby irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any objection which they may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any such dispute brought in such court or any defense of inconvenient forum for the maintenance of such dispute. Each of the Parties hereto agrees that a judgment in any such dispute may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by Law.

- (b) Each of the Parties hereto hereby consents to process being served by any Party to this Agreement in any suit, action or proceeding by delivery of a copy thereof in accordance with the provisions of <u>Section 12.7</u>.
- Section 12.3 <u>Waiver of Right to Trial by Jury</u>. Each Party to this Agreement waives any right to trial by jury in any action, matter or proceeding regarding this Agreement or any provision hereof.
- Section 12.4 Entire Agreement; Amendments and Waivers. This Agreement (including the Schedules and Exhibits hereto) represents the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement can be amended, supplemented or changed, and any provision hereof can be waived, only by written instrument making specific reference to this Agreement signed by the Party against whom enforcement of any such amendment, supplement, modification or waiver is sought or, if such amendment, supplement, modification or waiver can be so construed, by both Parties. No action taken pursuant to this Agreement, including any investigation by or on behalf of any Party, shall be deemed to constitute a waiver by the Party taking such action of compliance with any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement contained herein. The waiver by any Party hereto of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as a further or continuing waiver of such breach or as a waiver of any other or subsequent breach. No failure on the part of any Party to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of such right, power or remedy by such Party preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. All remedies hereunder are cumulative and are not exclusive of any other remedies provided by law.
- Section 12.5 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to contracts made and performed in the State of Delaware.
- Section 12.6 Notices. All notices and other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given (i) when delivered personally by hand (with written confirmation of receipt), (ii) when sent by facsimile (with written confirmation of transmission) or electronic mail (and no notice of failure of delivery was received within a reasonable time after such message was sent) or (iii) one Business Day following the day sent by overnight courier (with written confirmation of receipt), in each case at the following addresses, facsimile numbers and e-mail addresses (or to such other address, facsimile number or e-mail address as a Party may have specified by notice given to the other Party pursuant to this provision):

If to Sellers, to:

Deb Shops, Inc.
9401 Blue Grass Road
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19114
Attention: Mork Mass.

Attention: Mark Hoffman Telephone: (215) 676-6000 Telecopier: (215) 698-8664 Email: mhoffman@debshops.com

with a copy to:

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153

Attention: Ted S. Waksman, Esq. and Michael F. Walsh, Esq.

Telephone: (212) 310-8000 Telecopier: (212) 310-8007

Email: ted.waksman@weil.com and michael.walsh@weil.com

If to the Agent or Buyer, to:

Ableco Finance LLC 299 Park Avenue, 22nd Floor New York, New York 10171 Attention: Joe Naccarato Telephone: (212) 891-2100

Telecopier: (212) 891-1541

Email: jnaccarato@ablecofinance.com

with a copy to:

Klee, Tuchin, Bogdanoff & Stern LLP 1999 Avenue of the Stars, 39th Floor Los Angeles, California 90067

Attention: Michael L. Tuchin, Esq. and David A. Fidler, Esq.

Telephone: (310) 407-4000 Telecopier: (310) 407-9090

Email: mtuchin@ktbslaw.com and dfidler@ktbslaw.com

Each Party entitled to notice may change the address to which notices, requests, demands, claims and other communications hereunder are to be delivered by giving all other Parties notices in the manner herein set forth.

Section 12.7 <u>Severability</u>. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or incapable of being enforced by any Law or public policy, all other terms or provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or

legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any Party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal, or incapable of being enforced, the Parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

Section 12.8 Binding Effect: Assignment. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns, including, without limitation, any chapter 11 trustee hereinafter appointed for Sellers' estates or any trustee appointed in a chapter 7 case if the Bankruptcy Cases are converted from chapter 11. Nothing in this Agreement shall create or be deemed to create any third party beneficiary rights in any person or entity not a party to this Agreement except as provided below and except as provided in Section 11.4. No assignment of this Agreement or of any rights or obligations hereunder may be made by either Sellers, on the one hand, or Buyer, on the other hand (by operation of law or otherwise), without the prior written consent of the other Parties hereto and any attempted assignment without the required consents shall be void; provided, however, that Buyer intends to (and may, without the consent of Sellers) assign its rights, interests, and obligations hereunder to one or more of its designees. Provided that Buyer is declared to be the Winning Bidder under the Bid Procedures Order (or, if no Auction is scheduled or conducted and the Bankruptcy Court approves the transactions contemplated hereby) and that any designee(s) of Ableco, as Buyer and as Agent on behalf of the Lenders and not in its individual capacity, shall have entered into an agreement with the Agent and the Lenders whereby, among other things, such designee(s) will be sufficiently capitalized by the Lenders to pay the Purchase Price and to assume the Assumed Liabilities in connection with any such designation (it being acknowledged and agreed that, among other things, a finding by the Bankruptcy Court that such designee(s) have demonstrated adequate assurance of future performance as required by Sections 365(b)(1)(C) and/or 365(f)(2)(B) shall be deemed to satisfy such condition) and that Sellers shall be intended third party beneficiaries of such provisions of such agreement, then upon any such permitted assignment, the references in this Agreement to Buyer shall apply solely to such designee(s), and the Parties hereto agree that Ableco, as Buyer and as Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, shall have no liability or continuing obligations of any kind whatsoever hereunder. To the extent that any such designee(s) does not enter into such an agreement with the Agent and the Lenders, upon any such permitted assignment, the references in this Agreement to Buyer shall apply solely to such designee(s), and the Parties hereto agree that Ableco, as Buyer and as Agent on behalf of the Lenders, shall have no liability or continuing obligations of any kind whatsoever hereunder, other than its obligation to cause such designec(s) to pay the Purchase Price and to cause the Closing contemplated by this Agreement. In connection with any such permitted assignment by Ableco, as Buyer and as Agent, on behalf of the Lenders and not in its individual capacity, to such designee(s), upon the Closing (a) such designee(s) shall be deemed to have assumed \$60,000,000 of Sellers' debt under the Loan Agreement and (b) notwithstanding clause (a) above, the credit set forth in Section 3.1(iii) shall remain \$75,000,000 and, accordingly, Sellers shall no longer remain liable for the payment of such \$75,000,000 of debt (but, for the avoidance of doubt, Sellers shall remain liable for the balance of the obligations under the Loan Agreement).

133043.18

Section 12.9 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic mail), each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Agreement and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first written above.

By: Day Suno

Name: DAMY SISSON

Title: AST TREADMEN

SUBSIDIARIES:

DEB SHOPS, INC. (a Pennsylvania corporation) DEB SHOPS, INC. (a New Jersey corporation) JOY SHOPS, INC. (a Delaware corporation) JOY SHOPS, INC. (a Pennsylvania corporation) D.B. INTEREST, INC. D.B. KNOW, INC. D.B. ROYALTY, INC. DEB E COMMERCE, INC. TOPS'N BOTTOMS OF NEW YORK, INC. DEB SHOPS OF ALABAMA, INC. DEB SHOPS OF ARIZONA, INC. DEB OF ARKANSAS, INC. DEB OF CALIFORNIA, INC. DEB OF COLORADO, INC. DEB OF CONNECTICUT, INC. DEB OF DELAWARE, INC. DEB FASHIONS OF FLORIDA, INC. DEB SHOPS OF GEORGIA, INC. DEB SHOPS OF IDAHO, INC. DEB OF ILLINOIS, INC. DEB OF INDIANA, INC. DEB SHOPS OF IOWA, INC. DEB OF KANSAS, INC. DEB OF KENTUCKY, INC. DEB SHOPS OF LOUISIANA, INC. DEB OF MAINE, INC. DEB SHOPS OF MARYLAND, INC. DEB OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC. DEB OF MICHIGAN, INC. DEB SHOPS OF MINNESOTA, INC.

BARNY

517602

Name: Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT]

SUBSIDIARIES:

DEB SHOPS OF MISSOURI, INC. DEB OF MONTANA, INC. DEB OF NEBRASKA, INC. DEB OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC. DEB OF NEW JERSEY, INC. DEB OF NEW MEXICO, INC. DEB OF NEW YORK, INC. DEB SHOPS OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. DEB OF NORTH DAKOTA, INC. DEB SHOPS OF OHIO, INC. DEB SHOPS OF OKLAHOMA, INC. DEB OF OREGON, INC. DEB OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. DEB OF RHODE ISLAND, INC. DEB OF SOUTH CAROLINA, INC. DEB OF SOUTH DAKOTA, INC. DEB OF TENNESSEE, INC. DEB OF TEXAS, INC. DEB OF UTAH, INC. DEB OF VERMONT, INC. DEB OF VIRGINIA, INC. DEB OF WASHINGTON, INC. DEB OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC. DEB OF WISCONSIN, INC. DEB OF WYOMING, INC.

By: Dam Arms
Name: BAAM Syssas
Title: SUP CSP

ABLECO FINANCE LLC (as Agent on behalf of the Lenders under the Loss Agreement and not in its individual capacity)

By:
Name: Day AvailTitle: Title:

EXHIBIT C TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

(RELEASE)

RELEASE

THIS RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of June 24, 2011 by and among DSI Holdings, Inc., Deb Shops, Inc. (a Pennsylvania corporation), Deb Shops, Inc. (a New Jersey corporation), Joy Shops, Inc. (a Delaware corporation), Joy Shops, Inc. (a Pennsylvania corporation), D.B. Interest, Inc., D.B. Know, Inc., D.B. Royalty, Inc., Deb E Commerce, Inc., Tops'n Bottoms of New York, Inc., Deb Shops of Alabama, Inc., Deb Shops of Arizona, Inc., Deb of Arkansas, Inc., Deb of California, Inc., Deb of Colorado, Inc., Deb of Connecticut, Inc., Deb of Delaware, Inc., Deb Fashions of Florida, Inc., Deb Shops of Georgia, Inc., Deb Shops of Idaho, Inc., Deb of Illinois, Inc., Deb of Indiana, Inc., Deb Shops of Iowa, Inc., Deb of Kansas, Inc., Deb of Kentucky, Inc., Deb Shops of Louisiana, Inc., Deb of Maine, Inc., Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc., Deb of Massachusetts, Inc., Deb of Michigan, Inc., Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc., Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc., Deb of Montana, Inc., Deb of Nebraska, Inc., Deb of New Hampshire, Inc., Deb of New Jersey, Inc., Deb of New Mexico, Inc., Deb of New York, Inc., Deb Shops of North Carolina, Inc., Deb of North Dakota, Inc., Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc., Deb Shops of Oklahoma, Inc., Deb of Oregon, Inc., Deb of Pennsylvania, Inc., Deb of Rhode Island, Inc., Deb of South Carolina, Inc., Deb of South Dakota, Inc., Deb of Tennessee, Inc., Deb of Texas, Inc., Deb of Utah, Inc., Deb of Vermont, Inc., Deb of Virginia, Inc., Deb of Washington, Inc., Deb of West Virginia, Inc., Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and Deb of Wyoming, Inc. (collectively, "Sellers"), Ableco Finance LLC, as Agent on behalf of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement ("Agent"), and each lender party hereto (the "Lenders").

WHEREAS, this Release is being entered into in connection with that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2011, by and among Sellers and Agent (solely in its capacity as agent and not in its individual capacity, "Buyer") (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the mutual covenants, agreements, promises and releases set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Release of the Buyer Related Parties.

(a) Effective as of, and subject to the occurrence of, the Closing, each Seller, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates (other than the stockholders of Holdings) and their respective employees, officers, managers, directors, representatives, agents, successors, attorneys and assigns (collectively, the "Seller Parties"), hereby releases, acquits and forever discharges Buyer and its Affiliates, including without limitation, Cerberus Capital Management, L.P. and its related funds and accounts, Ableco Finance LLC, and each Lender and each of their respective Affiliates, employees, officers, directors, managers, members, representatives, agents, attorneys, direct or indirect equityholders, successors, predecessors and assigns (collectively, the "Buyer Related Parties"), from any and all claims, rights, demands, causes of action, suits, debts, obligations, liabilities, damages, losses, fees, costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees, costs and expenses), whether based on federal, state, local, statutory or common Law or any other Law, rule, or regulation, of any kind, nature and/or description, matured or unmatured, liquidated or unliquidated, accrued or unaccrued, actual or potential, known or unknown, suspected or

unsuspected, contingent or non-contingent, whether or not asserted, threatened, alleged or litigated, at law, equity or otherwise (collectively, "Claims"), that have arisen or could have arisen or that could arise in the future on account of, arising out of, relating to, or resulting from any circumstances, conduct, facts, events, transactions, acts, occurrences, statements, representations, misrepresentations or omissions, errors, negligence, breach of contract, tort, violation of Law, matter or cause occurring or arising prior to the Closing Date or attributable to such period which any of the Seller Parties has had, now has, or may have in the future against the Buyer Related Parties in connection with or arising out of the Buyer Related Parties' investments in, or loans to, the Seller Parties, whether known or unknown (the foregoing release being the "Buyer Release"); provided, that the Buyer Release shall not include (i) Claims arising from the willful misconduct, gross negligence or fraud of the Buyer Related Parties or (ii) Claims in connection with or arising out of breaches of this Release, the Asset Purchase Agreement, the DIP Financing or the Agreement Regarding Credit Bid.

(b) It is the intention of the Seller Parties in executing this Release that, upon the Closing, this Release shall be effective as a bar to each and every Claim mentioned or implied in Section 1(a), and each Seller Party hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives any and all such Claims. Each Seller Party expressly consents that this Release shall be given full force and effect according to each and all of its express terms and provisions, including those relating to unknown and unsuspected Claims, demands, charges and causes of action (notwithstanding any state statute that expressly limits the effectiveness of a general release of the unknown, unsuspected and unanticipated Claims), if any, in connection with or arising out of the investments in or loans to the Seller Parties as well as those relating to any other Claims, demands and causes of action mentioned or implied in Section 1(a).

2. Release of the Seller Directors and Officers.

- (a) Effective as of, and subject to the occurrence of, the Closing, the Agent and each Lender, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates and their respective employees, officers, managers, directors, representatives, agents, successors, attorneys and assigns (collectively, the "Lender Parties"), hereby releases, acquits and forever discharges the directors and officers of each of the Sellers who hold such positions on the date hereof or who hold such positions on the Closing Date, solely in their capacities as such (collectively, the "Seller Directors and Officers"), from any and all Claims that have arisen or could have arisen or that could arise in the future on account of, arising out of, relating to, or resulting from any circumstances, conduct, facts, events, transactions, acts, occurrences, statements, representations, misrepresentations or omissions, errors, negligence, breach of contract, tort, violation of Law, matter or cause occurring or arising prior to the Closing Date or attributable to such period which any of the Lender Parties has had, now has, or may have in the future against the Seller Directors and Officers in connection with or arising out of the Buyer Related Parties' investments in, or loans to, the Seller Parties, whether known or unknown (the foregoing release being the "Seller D&O Release"); provided, that the Seller D&O Release shall not include (i) Claims arising from the willful misconduct, gross negligence or fraud of the Seller Directors and Officers or (ii) Claims in connection with or arising out of breaches of this Release.
- (b) It is the intention of the Lender Parties in executing this Release that, upon the Closing, this Release shall be effective as a bar to each and every Claim mentioned or

implied in Section 2(a), and each Lender Party hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives any and all such Claims. Each Lender Party expressly consents that this Release shall be given full force and effect according to each and all of its express terms and provisions, including those relating to unknown and unsuspected Claims, demands, charges and causes of action (notwithstanding any state statute that expressly limits the effectiveness of a general release of the unknown, unsuspected and unanticipated Claims), if any, in connection with or arising out of the acts or omissions by the Seller Directors and Officers as well as those relating to any other Claims, demands and causes of action mentioned or implied in Section 2(a).

Released Parties, and each of the Lender Parties, with respect to the Buyer Released Parties, and each of the Lender Parties, with respect to the Seller Directors and Officers, hereby represents that it has not commenced or filed, and covenants that it will not commence or file, with any local, state or federal agency, court or arbitrator any complaints, charges, claims, lawsuits or grievances, or actions of any kind, whether civil, criminal or administrative, against the Buyer Released Parties or the Seller Directors and Officers, as the case may be, with respect to any Claim released pursuant to Section 1 or Section 2 above, and further represents that it has not assigned or transferred any Claim or any interest therein to any other person or entity.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Release to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first written above.

|--|

DSI HOLDINGS, INC.

r. Oung Jusso

Title:

ASST THEASUMEN

SELLERS:

DEB SHOPS, INC. (a Pennsylvania corporation) DEB SHOPS, INC. (a New Jersey corporation) JOY SHOPS, INC. (a Delaware corporation) JOY SHOPS, INC. (a Pennsylvania corporation) D.B. INTEREST, INC. D.B. KNOW, INC. D.B. ROYALTY, INC. DEB E COMMERCE, INC. TOPS'N BOTTOMS OF NEW YORK, INC. DEB SHOPS OF ALABAMA, INC. DEB SHOPS OF ARIZONA, INC. DEB OF ARKANSAS, INC. DEB OF CALIFORNIA, INC. DEB OF COLORADO, INC. DEB OF CONNECTICUT, INC. DEB OF DELAWARE, INC. DEB FASHIONS OF FLORIDA, INC. DEB SHOPS OF GEORGIA, INC. DEB SHOPS OF IDAHO, INC. DEB OF ILLINOIS, INC. DEB OF INDIANA, INC. DEB SHOPS OF IOWA, INC. DEB OF KANSAS, INC. DEB OF KENTUCKY, INC. DEB SHOPS OF LOUISIANA, INC. DEB OF MAINE, INC. DEB SHOPS OF MARYLAND, INC. DEB OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC. DEB OF MICHIGAN, INC. DEB SHOPS OF MINNESOTA, INC.

By: Barry Susser

Name: Suf Cfo

SELLERS:

DEB SHOPS OF MISSOURI, INC. DEB OF MONTANA, INC. DEB OF NEBRASKA, INC. DEB OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC. DEB OF NEW JERSEY, INC. DEB OF NEW MEXICO, INC. DEB OF NEW YORK, INC. DEB SHOPS OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. DEB OF NORTH DAKOTA, INC. DEB SHOPS OF OHIO, INC. DEB SHOPS OF OKLAHOMA, INC. DEB OF OREGON, INC. DEB OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. DEB OF RHODE ISLAND, INC. DEB OF SOUTH CAROLINA, INC. DEB OF SOUTH DAKOTA, INC. DEB OF TENNESSEE, INC. DEB OF TEXAS, INC. DEB OF UTAH, INC. DEB OF VERMONT, INC. DEB OF VIRGINIA, INC. DEB OF WASHINGTON, INC. DEB OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC. DEB OF WISCONSIN, INC. DEB OF WYOMING, INC.

By: Barry Sussor

Name: Barry Sussor

Title: Sug Gro

A	G	CN	T	•
-	_		_	

ABLECO FINANCE LLC (as Agent on behalf of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement and not in its individual capacity)

By:

Name: Kevin Goda

Title: Vice Chairman

LENDERS:	A4 FUNDING LP
•	By: A4 Fund Management LLC,
	Its General Partner
	Ву:
	Name: Keriu Gerda
	mid-

LENDERS:	A3 FUNDING LP
	By: A3 Fund Management LLC, Its General Partner

By: Name: Kerm Gerea
Title: Vice Resident

LENDERS:

CERBERUS SERIES FOUR HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Cerberus Institutional Partners, L.P. -Series Four, its Managing Member

By: Cerberus Institutional Associates, L.L.C.,

its General Partner

Name: Name:

By:

Scorpe Managing Du

LENDERS:

SANDS POINT FUNDING LTD.

By: Guggenheim Investment Management, LLC, as Collateral Manager
Name: Michael Dameso Title: Semor Managing Ulrector
INTEL CORPORATION PROFIT SHARING RETIREMENT PLAN
By: Guggenheim Partners Asset Management, LLC
By:
Title: Septer Managing Orector
CLAYMORE/GUGGENHEIM STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND By: Guggenheim Partners Asset Management, LLC
Ву:
Name: Michael Dameso Title: Senior Managing Director
COPPER RIVER CLO LTD.
By: Guggenheim Investment Management, LLC,
as Collateral Manager
as Collateral Manager

<u>LENDERS</u> :	1888 FUND, LTD.
	By: Guggenheim Investment Management, LLC, as Collateral Manager
	Ву:
	Name: Michael Damaso
	Title: Senior Managing Director
	GREEN LANE CLO LTD.
	By: Guggenheim Investment Management, LLC, as Collateral Manager
	Ву:
	Manage analysis Durgest
	Title: Senior Managing Official
	KENNECOTT FUNDING LTD.
	By: Guggenheim Investment Management, LLC, as Collateral Menager /
	By: Name: Name: Name:
	Title: Senior Magazaro katero
	
	CLC LEVERAGED LOAN TRUST
	By: Challenger Property Nominees PTY Limited, as Trustee
	By: Guggenheim Investment Management, LLC, as Manager

Name: Title:

<u>LENDERS</u> :	MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
	By: Guggenheim Partners Asset Management, LLC
	Name: Michael Damaso Title: Senior Managing Director
	NORTH AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AN HEALTH INSURANCE
	By: Guggenheim Partners Asset Management, LLC
	By: Name: Nichael Damaso

Title:

CREDIT SUISSE LOAN FUNDING LLC

Name: Gotan
Authorized Signatory

Ronald Gotz Authorized Signatory

Exhibit B

(Schedule of Cure Amounts)

	14775	
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, Inc. and 1775	
	Washington Street Holdings LLC, dated September 14, 2005, and all	\$0.00
775 Washington Street Holdings LLC	amendments thereto.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and 4101 East	
,	Wilder Road Holdings, LLC, dated March 5, 2007, and all amendments	\$5,634.00
1001 East Wilder Road Holdings, LLC	thereto.	\$5,051.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and 5775 Beckley	
	Road Holdings, LLC, dated October 8, 1999, and all amendments	\$6,910.00
775 Beckley Road Holdings, LLC	thereto.	30,310.00
	Buying Agency Agreement dated as of January 15, 2004 by and	\$2,259.44
A.W.R. Products	between the Company and A.W.R. Products.	32,233.44
	Sales Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Advanced Recovery	60.00
Advanced Recovery Services, Inc.	Services, Inc., dated September 1, 2004	\$0.00
101000	Security System Monitoring Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	÷0.00
Alert One Protection, Inc.	Alert One Protection, Inc.	\$0.00
Alex Conc Troubles,		j
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Texas, Inc. and Amarillo Partners	
Amarillo Partners LP	LP, dated August 8, 1996, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.83
Attaino Factions in		
	Bank Card Security and Compliance Agreement between Deb Shops,	
Auchinea Truchuma	Inc. and Ambiron Trustwave, dated February 12, 2007	\$0.00
Ambiron Trustwave	Agreement for American Express Card Acceptance, dated November	
to and a female Terrial Polisted	1, 2004, by and between Deb Shops, Inc. and American Express Travel	
American Express Travel Related	Related Services Company, Inc.	\$0.00
Services Company, Inc.	Employee Corporate Credit Card Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc.	
	and American Express Travel Related Services Company, Inc., dated	[
American Express Travel Related	January 18, 2011	\$0.00
Services Company, Inc.	Conferencing Solutions Subscription Agreement between Deb Shops,	
	Inc. and American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd. (d/b/a Premier	1
American Teleconferencing Services,	Global Services), dated February 4, 2009	\$7,248.82
Ltd. (d/b/a Premier Global Services)	Global Sel Vices), baceb residuity 4) 2005	
1	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Arnot Realty	
	Corporation, dated August 31, 1987, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
Arnot Realty Corporation	Corporation, dated August 31, 1907, and an amendment	
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Maine, Inc. and Aroostook Centre	
(Lease Agreement Detween Deb of Maine, inc. and Allementers thereto	\$2,848.00
Aroostook Centre LLC	LLC, dated November 10, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	
	and Author Diors Inc.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Maine, Inc. and Auburn Plaza Inc.,	\$0.00
Auburn Plaza Inc.	dated February 5, 2004, and all amendments thereto.	-
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (NJ) and Audubon	\$484.00
Audubon Ventures LLC	Ventures LLC, dated March 1, 2005.	<u></u>
	and a second that and Autobian Mail	
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Aviation Mail	\$750.0
Aviation Mail Newco, LLC	Newco, LLC, dated March 27, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	7,30.0
	Merchant Services Agreement, by and between Deb Shops, Inc and	\$0.0
Bank of America, N.A.	Bank of America, N.A.	+
1	Lease Agreement between Deb of Maine, Inc. and Banmark	\$316.3
Banmark Associates	Associates, dated September 1, 1996, and all amendments thereto.	3310.3

	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Missouri, inc. and Battlefield	
Battlefield Mall, LLC	Mall, LLC, dated February 22, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	\$1,842.0
J		7-,0-1-10
la 2 2 2 2	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc. and Belt	
Belt Highway, LP	Highway, LP, dated November 24, 1999, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,430.0
Declaration to 11 44 0	Lease Agreement between Deb Shop, Inc. (PA) and Berkshire Mali,	
Berkshire Mail, LLC	LLC, dated October 24, 1994, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.0
neo garage at	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and BFO Factory	
BFO Factory Shoppes LLC	Shoppes LLC, dated July 19, 2007, and all amendments thereto.	\$131.0
Direct Brown B. Mary 1994	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Birch Run	
Birch Run Outlets II LLC	Outlets II LLC, dated July 19, 2007.	\$316.3
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Birchwood Mall	
Birchwood Mail Partners LLC	Partners LLC, dated December 21, 2007.	\$178.30
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Blue Grass	
Blue Grass Partnership	Partnership, dated June 15, 1982, as amended on June 15, 2007.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Idaho, Inc. and Boise Mall	<u> </u>
Boise Mall LLC	LLC, dated July 10, 1991, and all amendments thereto.	\$178.36
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc. and Bowie	727030
	Mail Company, LLC, dated May 29, 2001, and all amendments	
Bowie Mall Company, LLC	thereto.	\$3,408.13
		
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Connecticut, Inc. and Brass Mill	
Brass Mill Center LLC	Center LLC, dated January 7, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,744.36
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Virginia, Inc. and Bristol Mall	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Bristol Mall Acquisition LLC	Acquisition LLC, dated September 25, 2007.	\$2,489.00
	Broad Speed Internet Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	4-1-00-00
	Broadview Networks, Inc., dated April 24, 2006 and all amendments	
Broadview Networks, Inc.	thereto	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc. and	
S	Burnsville Center SPE, LLC, dated October 5, 2000, and all	
Burnsville Center SPE, LLC	amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Cabot	
	Ashtabula Lease Co LLC, dated July 6, 2007, and all amendments	
Cabot Ashtabula Lease Co LLC	thereto.	\$2,163.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Cafaro	
Cafaro Management Company	Management Company, dated July 30, 2007.	\$329.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Canton Centre	4323,00
Canton Centre Development, LLC	Development, LLC, dated May 12, 2008.	\$0.00
		70.00
- 1. 144 HAA	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc. and Capital	1
Capitel Mall LLC	Mail LLC, dated March 16, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	\$178.36
	UPS Trackpad Maintenance Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc., and	
andinal Teneblas to -	Cardinal Tracking, Inc., dated October [+], 2007 and all amendments	
ardinal Tracking, Inc.	thereto	\$0.00

Conhido CA A	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Carlyle St.	
Carlyle St. Lawrence, LLC	Lawrence, LLC, dated January 29, 1990, and all amendments thereto.	40.000
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, inc. and Carlyle	\$3,281
	Swansea Partners LLC, dated September 13, 1991, and all	
Carlyle Swansea Partners LLC	amendments thereto.	_
_	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Carousel Center	\$0
Carousel Center Company LP	Company LP, dated February 22, 2006.	
	Service Agreement for bank fee negotiations between Deb Shops, Inc.	\$750
	and Cascade Treatury Services les details	
Cascade Treasury Services, Inc.	and Cascade Treasury Services, Inc., dated August 10, 1999 and all amendments thereto	
	Lease Agreement between Data of Latin	 \$0.
Castleton Square, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and Castleton Square, LLC, dated September 19, 2002.	···
	Lease Agreement has	<u>\$316.</u>
atalina Partners LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Catalina Partners	
		\$495.
CBC/Eastgate Mail LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and CBC/Eastgate	
y =========	imail Ecc, dated June 6, 2002.	\$0.
BL/Monroeville CP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and CBL/Monroeville	30.
	101, dated October 25, 2007.	\$276.0
СН	Sales Tax Research Tool Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	3270,1
	1 CCrt, dated October 1, 2009	en.
enternaint Development	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Centerpoint	\$0.0
enterpoint Development Company, LC	Joevelopment Company, LLC, dated October 11, 2000, and all	
	amendments thereto.	40.
		\$0.0
ontes tital	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Centro	
entro Midway LLC	Midway LLC, dated November 24, 1999, and all amendments thereto.	A
	2005, and all amendments thereto.	\$625.0
•	1	
	1	
	<u> </u>	
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan	
ntro NP LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Centro NP LLC,	
	dated February 10, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Centro NP	
ntro NP Roosevelt Mall Owner, LLC	Roosevelt Mall Owner, LLC, dated May 21, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	
	dieleto.	\$9,198.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Centro NP	
ntro NP Sunshine Square LLC	Sunstante square LLC, dated March 1, 1999, and all amendments	İ
	diereto.	\$2,078.00
ntro Properties	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Centro Properties, dated January 19, 2001.	

}		1
1		[
ì		ĺ
[]		}
	Leave Agreement has	
Centro Properties	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Centro Properties, dated October 15, 2002.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shares I.	
Century III Mall, LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Century III Mall, LP, dated June 8, 2008, and all amendments thereto.	
	o, 2000, and an amendments thereto.	\$316.3
Caridian Carra	Payroll Tax Compliance Service Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc.	
Ceridian Corporation		A =
	The second delivery Deb of New York Inc. and Champleton	\$0.0
Champlain Centre North LLC	January 11, 2006, and all amondments	
CENTRE NOTHINE	Liver etc.	\$1,090.2
Charles Mali Company LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc. and Charles	71,030.2
		\$1,911.7
Charleston Town Center SPE LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of West Virginia, Inc. and Charleston	
	Trouble Ste LLC, dated February 16 2011	\$0.00
Chase Crossroads Waterford Square	Lease Agreement between Deb of Connecticut, Inc. and Chase	
rc	Crossroads Waterford Square LLC, dated May 15, 1987, and all amendments thereto.	
		\$3,896.00
herry Hill Center, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (NJ) and Cherry Hill	
the Center, LLC	Center, LLC, dated June 26, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	Én no
		\$0.00
herryvale Mall Investments LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Cherryvale Mall	
	Investments LLC, dated April 30, 2004, and all amendments thereto.	\$418.80
nesapeake Systems Solution	Software License Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Chesapeake Systems Solution, dated [o] and all amendments thereto	
		\$0.00
IM/Akron, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and CHM/Akron,	
M/AKION, LLC	LLC, dated August 18, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	4
		\$0.00
sco Systems, Inc.	Maintenance Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Cisco Systems,	ľ
	Inc., dated April 12, 2011 and all amendments thereto	\$0.00
	}	70.00
earview Mail Associates	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Clearview Mail	1
	Associates, dated January 24, 1994, and all amendments thereto. Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and CNM3 LLC,	\$0.00
M3 LLC	dated November 20, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	
	The second of the second colors and colors a	\$1,669.00
	change of the second colerwaterside	
le/Waterside Chesterfield MI LLC	Chesterfield MI LLC, dated May 31, 2006, and all amendments thereto.	J

	Lease Agreement between Date Ch	
Colony Square Mall LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Colony Square	
	Mail LLC, dated October 1, 2004, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,447
1	Lease Agreement between Deb of Colorado, Inc. and Colorado Mills	
Colorado Mills LP	LP, dated October 30, 2002, and all amendments thereto.	
·	30, 2002, and an amendments thereto.	\$316.
.	Lease Agreement between Deb of North Dakota, Inc. and Columbia	
Columbia Grand Forks LLC	Grand Forks LLC, dated July 13, 1999, and all amendments thereto.	
Columbia on many	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc. and Columbia	\$0.
Columbia Mall LLC		
Complete at the control of the contr	Gift Card Services agreement by and between Deb Shops, Inc and	\$178.
Comdata - Store Value Systems.	Comdata - Store Value Systems.	4.
		\$3,988.
Concord Mail Present Constant	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and Concord Mall	
Concord Mall Properties Ltd	Properties Ltd, dated August 29, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	pa nan
		\$1,202.
Conestoga Mall 2002 LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Nebraska, Inc. and Conestoga Mall	
TOPA MAIN ZOUZ LLC	1 2002 LCC, dated May 5, 2003, and all amendments thereto	én e
	cease Agreement between Deb of Connecticut, Inc. and The	\$0.0
Connecticut Post Limited Partnership	Connecticut Post Limited Partnership, dated May 5, 2006, and all	
emiceded Post Limited Partnership	<u>Turnenornelits thereto,</u>	50.0
Contract Data Scan, Inc.	Physical Inventory Scanners and Support Agreement between Deb	\$0.0
Total Scarly IIIC.	Shops, Inc. and Contract Data Scan, Inc.	\$0.0
	Eina b	30.0
·	Finance Research, CPE and Peer to Peer Membership Group	
orporate Executive Board	Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Corporate Executive Board,	
	dated December 17, 2008 and all amendments thereto	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement hetween Deb Shared	
oventry Retail LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Coventry Retail	
	LP, dated January 21, 1993, and all amendments thereto.	\$1,195.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Colorado, Inc. and Coyote Garrison Chapel Hills, LLC, dated January 25, 1983, and all amendments	
byote Garrison Chapel Hills, LLC	thereto.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc. and	\$0.00
and the second	Cranberry Mall Properties LLC, dated April 10, 2003, and all	
anberry Mall Properties LLC	amendments thereto.	_
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Crossgates Mall	\$1,760.05
	Company Newco LLC, dated January 24, 2006, and all amendments	_
ossgates Mall Company Newco LLC	thereto.	
		\$1,485.06
vetal Dun Neuma III a	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Crystal Run	
ystal Run Newco LLC	-terror cic, valed September 5, 1990, and all amondon sets at all amondon sets at all amondon sets at all amondon sets at all all all all all all all all all	69ea a -
and all Charles and the second	The rest control persons of Minnersta Joseph County	\$750.00
3	on opping center Associates, LLP, dated February 28, 2005, and all	Ì
	amendments thereto.	\$0.00
		30.00
mberland Mall Associates	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (NJ) and Cumberland Mail	1
	Associates, dated July 22, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	\$9,017.55

	Each of the Company's Subsidiaries is party to a License Agreement	
	with D.B. Royalty, Inc. pursuant to which D.B. Royalty, Inc. grants to	
	each such Subsidians a non-audicia lianna a Koyalty, Inc. grants to	
D.B. Royalty, Inc.	each such Subsidiary a non-exclusive license to use certain intellectual	
	property.	\$0.0
	Lease Agreement hetween Deb Shane of Laws to	
Davenport Center LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Iowa, Inc. and Davenport	
	Center LP, dated December 22, 1989, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.0
1	Lease Agreement horsess Dah Chans of Ohis Language	
Dayton Mali Venture LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Dayton Mall	
	Venture LLC, dated September 15, 2004, and all amendments thereto.	\$375.00
4	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and DDR MDT Union	
DDR MDT Union Consumer Square LL	Consumer Square LLC, dated October 3, 2005, and all amendments	
STATE OF STA		\$298.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc. and DDR	
DDR Bisandele Sillere Leve Die 110	Riverdale Village inner Ring LLC, dated June 30, 2005, and all	
DDR Riverdale Village Inner Ring LLC	amendments thereto.	\$298.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and DDRM	
0000445-1-5-1-5	Springfield Commons LLC, dated August 6, 2008, and all amendments	
DDRM Springfield Commons LLC	thereto.	\$298.00
Deb Shops Subsidiaries	Management Agreements	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Developers	
Developers Diversified Realty Corp	Diversified Realty Corp, dated December 17, 2003.	\$3,914.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc. and	
	Developers Diversified Realty Corp, dated December 23, 2002, and all	
Developers Diversified Realty Corp	amendments thereto.	\$298.00
		9230,00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and East Court Village,	
East Court Village, LLC	LLC, dated July 16, 2002, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,643.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, Inc. and Eastfield	32,043.00
Eastfield Mall Associates LLC	Mali Associates LLC, dated July 2, 2001.	\$0.00
		30.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Eastland Mall, LLC,	
Eastland Mall, LLC	dated October 12, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	CO 145 DO
	and the strength of the strength of the sector.	\$8,146.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and EGI Properties LLC,	
EGI Properties LLC	dated October 4, 2005, and all amendments thereto.	4
	acted october 4, 2005, and all amendments thereto.	\$18,435.00
	Lease Agreement between Oak of Attaliance Land	
EGI Properties LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and EGI Properties	
	LLC, dated June 14, 1985, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,114.00
Elizabeth Metro Mail, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (NJ) and Elizabeth Metro	_
The state of the s	Mall, LLC, dated February 2, 1999.	\$0.00
	lance American and heavy was a second	1
EM Columbus II, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and EM Columbus	ľ
	il, LLC, dated August 6, 1997, and all amendments thereto.	\$375.00
•		
Empire Schuylkill LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Empire Schuylkill	
arrian e sendimin el.	LP, dated May 24, 1994, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,021.00

	Continue American Antonio Deb Characteristics	
Enterprise Leasing Company of	Car Lease Agreements between Deb Shops, inc. and Enterprise Leasing Company of Philadelphia (d/b/a Enterprise Fleet	
Philadelphia (d/b/a Enterprise Fleet	Management), dated December 14, 2007, as amended on May 26,	(
Management)	2011	\$0.00
The state of the s	Services Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Entertainment	\$0.00
	Publications, LLC, dated February 19, 2007 and all amendments	
Entertainment Publications, LLC	thereto	\$4,080.56
	Microsoft Dynamics GP License Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc.	24,000.50
	and Epartners, Inc., dated September 14, 1998 and all amendments	1
Epartners, Inc.	thereto	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and Equity Investment	
Equity Investment Group LLC	Group LLC, dated May 9, 1986, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,433.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Louisiana, Inc. and	
Esplanade Mall Limited Partnership	Esplanade Mall Limited Partnership, dated March 26, 2010.	\$316.33
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Exton Square	
Exton Square Property LLC	Property LLC, dated March 9, 2006, and all amendments thereto.	\$4,551.16
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Fashion Outlets	
Fashion Outlets of Niagra LLC	of Niagra LLC, dated April 16, 2010.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Kentucky, Inc. and Fayette Mall SPE	
Fayette Mall SPE LLC	LLC, dated October 25, 2007.	\$0.00
-	Delivery Services Pricing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	
Federal Express Corporation	Federal Express Corporation	\$0.00
	Ticketing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and FineLine	
FineLine Technologies	Technologies, dated October 13, 2008	\$3,271 <u>.56</u>
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Fingerlakes Mall	
<u> </u>	Acquisition LLC, dated October 22, 2003, and all amendments	<u>.</u>
Fingerlakes Mall Acquisition LLC	thereto.	\$0.00
Florab Marking of Code Prover to de	Safe Deposit Box Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and First	***
rirst National Safe Deposit Corporation	National Safe Deposit Corporation, dated January 16, 1985.	\$0.00
	hann Amanuant hat was Pak of Balakland to and Plant Manuallum	
 First Wyoming Plaza LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and First Wyoming	\$4.764.00
THIS THYOTHING PIAZA CCC.	Piaza LLC, dated June 20, 1986, and all amendments thereto. Lease Agreement between Deb of Kentucky, Inc. and Florence Mall,	\$4,764.00
Florence Mall, LLC	LLC, dated May 5, 1999, and all amendments thereto.	\$21,074.36
Tiorence many coc	LLC, dated May 3, 1555, and an amendments thereto.	721,074,30
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and FMP	
FMP Northgate, LLC	Northgate, LLC, dated June 30, 1994, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	troisingular, also district of 2004, and the distributions district.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and FMP Stratford, LLC,	
FMP Stratford, LLC	dated October 29, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	and the state of t	70,00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and Forest Mall LLC,	
Forest Mail LLC	dated October 21, 1985, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,183.80
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Tennessee, Inc. and Fort Henry	•
Fort Henry Mall Owner LLC	Mall Owner LLC, dated January 8, 2002, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00

		-
Fort Smith Mall LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Arkansas, Inc. and Fort Smith Mall	
FORE STREET WAIT LEC	LLC, dated May 15, 2007, and all amendments thereto.	\$12,942.83
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and Fox River	
Fox River Shopping Ctr LLC	Shopping Ctr LLC, dated June 8, 1984, and all amendments thereto.	6170.50
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Fox Valley Mall LLC,	\$178.36
Fox Valley Mall LLC	dated April 20, 1997, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Fox Valley/River	\$0.00
	Oaks Partnership, dated November 15, 2005, and all amendments	
Fox Valley/River Oaks Partnership	thereto.	\$316.33
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Frenchtown	7340.33
	Square Partnership, dated January 18, 2002, and all amendments	
Frenchtown Square Partnership	thereto.	\$1,679.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wyoming, Inc. and Frontier Mall	
Frontier Mail Associates LP	Associates LP, dated August 29, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	and the state of t	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Kansas, Inc. and Garden City Plaza	
Garden City Plaza LLC	LLC, dated April 1, 2003, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
		70.00
•	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Gemini Dubois	
Gemini Dubois Mall, LLC	Mail, LLC, dated April 5, 2006, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,237.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Gemini Property	
	Management, LLC, dated March 11, 2008, and all amendments	
Gemini Property Management, LLC	thereto.	\$4,648.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Utah, Inc. and General Growth	
General Growth Properties, Inc.	Properties, Inc., dated July 22, 1992, and all amendments thereto.	\$178.36
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wyoming, Inc. and General Growth	
General Growth Properties, Inc.	Properties, Inc., dated January 21, 2002.	\$178.36
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc. and General	_
	Growth Properties, Inc., dated August 20, 1985, and all amendments	
General Growth Properties, Inc.	thereto.	\$178.36
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Genesee Valley	
Genesee Valley Partners, LP	Partners, LP, dated January 14, 2005, and all amendments thereto.	\$1,276.50
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and GGP Glenbrook,	
GGP Glenbrook, LLC	LLC, dated August 12, 2002.	\$6,960.36
SCD Completition	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and GGP Grandville,	_
GGP Grandville	dated September 13, 1999, and all amendments thereto.	\$178.36
GGP Pomis Valley has!!	Lease Agreement between Deb of Oregon, Inc. and GGP Rogue Valley	a
GGP Rogue Valley Mall	Mall, dated July 2, 2007, and all amendments thereto.	\$7,735.36
SCR Danakanak I D	Lease Agreement between Deb of Texas, Inc. and GGP-Deerbrook LP,	_
GGP-Deerbrook LP	dated January 31, 2007.	\$228.36
GCDIDIIC Bishard Caulists Burnston	Lease Agreement between Deb of Virginia, Inc. and GGPLP LLC,	
GOFTE LLC, RICHARD CAPISIE AS RECEIVE	r Richard Carlisle as Receiver, dated December 21, 2007.	<u>\$1,</u> 723.00

	Lease Agreement between Deb of Maine, Inc. and Ginn Real Estate	
Ginn Real Estate LLC	LLC, dated May 27, 1986, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
		
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Glenmont MDC	
Glenmont MDC Eastern Hills, LLC	Eastern Hills, LLC, dated June 17, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc. and	
	Glimcher Northtown Venture LLC, dated October 8, 1984, and all	
Gilmcher Northtown Venture LLC	amendments thereto.	\$7,184.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Glimcher	
Glimcher Properties, LP	Properties, LP, dated June 20, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	\$375.00
		<u> </u>
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Glimcher	
Glimcher Properties, LP	Properties, LP, dated October 4, 2002, and all amendments thereto.	\$375.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Washington, Inc. and Glimcher	40,000
	Supermali Venture LLC, dated December 29, 2000, and all	
Glimcher Supermall Venture LLC	amendments thereto.	\$375.00
	Phone Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Global Crossing	
Global Crossing Telecommunications,	Telecommunications, Inc., dated August 2, 2001 and all amendments	}
Inc.	thereto	\$0.00
		30,00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Kansas, Inc. and GM Olathe Center,	•
GM Olathe Center, LLC	LLC, dated December 29, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	\$934.00
	Web Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and GoDaddy.com, Inc.,	\$334.00
GoDaddy.com, Inc.	dated April 1, 2009	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Tennessee, Inc. and Governor's	
	Square Company, dated September 16, 1986, and all amendments	i i
Governor's Square Company	thereto.	\$47.00
		777.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and GP-Fairgrounds	
GP-Fairgrounds Square, LP	Square, LP, dated May 6, 2002, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,825.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of West Virginia, Inc. and Grand	91,023.00
	Central Parkersburg LLC, dated October 3, 2005, and all amendments	
Grand Central Parkersburg LLC	thereto.	\$375.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Grand Traverse	4373,00
Grand Traverse Mall LLC	Mail LLC, dated December 10, 2008.	\$178.36
	Personal Property Tax Preparation Agreement between Deb Shops,	7176.50
	Inc. and Grant Thornton, LLP, dated October 15, 2007 and all	
Grant Thornton, LLP	amendments thereto	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Texas, Inc. and Grapevine Mills LP,	\$0.00
Grapevine Mills LP	dated July 18, 2003, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.33
	To the state of th	\$310,33
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Great Northern	ľ
Great Northern SPE, LLC	SPE, LLC, dated June 25, 2004, and all amendments thereto.	\$12,523.84
	and an and an and any and an among the etc.	716,723.04
	Buying Agency Agreement dated as of October 1, 1989, as amended,	
Great Union, Corp.	by and between the Company and Great Union, Corp.	en no
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Green Drive LLC,	\$0.00
Green Drive LLC	dated November 29, 2005.	¢0.00
	NOTE HOTELINE 25, 2003.	\$0.00

	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Green Oak	
	Village Place LLC, dated December 12, 2005, and all amendments	
Green Oak Village Place LLC	thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and Greenwood Park	
Greenwood Park Mall, LLC	Mall, LLC, dated March 31, 2003.	\$498.23
Greenwood Trust Company (Discover	Merchant Services Agreement, by and between Deb Shops, Inc. and	
Card)	Greenwood Trust Company (Discover Card).	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and GS II Green	
GS II Green Ridge LLC	Ridge LLC, dated April 12, 1989, and all amendments thereto.	\$394.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc. and Harford	
	Mall Business Trust, dated August 25, 1988, and all amendments	
Harford Mall Business Trust	thereto.	\$4,789.63
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc. and HCW	
	Private Development, LLC, dated March 31, 2006, and all	
HCW Private Development, LLC	amendments thereto.	\$229.33
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Tennessee, Inc. and Hickory Hollow	
Hickory Hollow Mall LP	Mall LP, dated September 21, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,622.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Hickory Point, LLC.	
Hickory Point, LLC	dated August 25, 1989, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,046.34
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and HK Partners, LLC,	
HK Partners, LLC	dated July 28, 1986, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,369.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, Inc. and Holyoke	
	Mall Company, LP, dated August 29, 2001, and all amendments	
Holyoke Mall Company, LP	thereto.	\$1,850.12
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and Honey Creek Mall	
Honey Creek Mail LLC	LLC, dated March 11, 2002, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Texas, Inc. and Hulen Mall, dated	<u></u>
Hulen Mall	December 21, 2007.	\$225.36
	Lease Agreement between Deb of West Virginia, Inc. and Huntington	
Huntington Mall Company	Mall Company, dated May 19, 1980, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Xcelinet Maintenance Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	
iAnywhere Solutions, Inc.	iAnywhere Solutions, Inc., dated [●] and all amendments thereto	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Illinois Star Centre	İ
Illinois Star Centre Mail, LLC	Mall, LLC, dated January 11, 1995, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and	
	Imperial/Aramingo L.P., dated April 16, 1987, and all amendments	
Imperial/Aramingo L.P.	thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, Inc. and	
Indonesia de la compansión de la compans	independence Mall Group, dated September 13, 2000, and all	اً ا
Independence Mail Group	amendments thereto.	\$3,383.00

	Lease Agreement between Deb of Texas, Inc. and Ingram Park Mail	
Ingram Park Mall LP	LP, dated July 18, 2002.	4
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Rhode Island, Inc. and Inland	\$3,255.0
Inland American Retail Management	American Patril Management I.C. devel to a constitution	
ис	American Retail Management LLC, dated June 10, 1986, and all amendments thereto.	4
		\$2,763.64
inland American Tuisa 71st LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Oklahoma, Inc. and Inland	
	American Tulsa 71st LLC, dated September 5, 2007.	\$3,849.94
iron Mountain	Service Agreement for offsite file storage between Deb Shops, Inc.	
	and Iron Mountain, dated October 1, 2007	\$0.00
	Credit Card Authorization Software and Maintenance Agreement	
ISD Corporation	between Deb Shops, Inc. and ISD Corporation, dated September 11,	
iso con por actors	2006 and all amendments thereto	\$0.00
lade Marketine H.C	Deposit Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Jade Marketing, LLC,	
Jade Marketing, LLC	dated March 23, 2011	\$0.00
Instal Co. Inc.	Lease Agreement between Deb of Delaware, Inc. and Jardel Co., Inc.,	
Jardel Co., Inc.	dated June 12, 2002.	\$0.00
4-86	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Jefferson Valley	
Jefferson Valley Mall, LP	Mail, LP, dated August 10, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,541.33
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and JG Saginaw LLC,	
JG Saginaw LLC	dated May 14, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,422.72
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of North Carolina, Inc. and JG	
	Winston-Salem LLC, dated January 24, 2001, and all amendments	
JG Winston-Salem LLC	thereto.	\$7,992.12
		
	Mobile Engineering Services Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	
Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc.	Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc., dated June 3, 2011	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Kalamazoo Mall,	
Kalamazoo Mali, LLC	LLC, dated February 5, 2007.	\$178.36
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Texas, Inc. and Killeen Mall LLC,	71.0.50
Killeen Mail LLC	dated August 13, 1998.	\$963.84
		
	Lease Agreement between Deb of North Dakota, Inc. and Kirkwood	
Kirkwood Acquisitions LLC	Acquisitions LLC, dated May 25, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	\$229.31
-	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and Kokomo Mail, LLC,	7423.31
Kokomo Mall, LLC	dated July 12, 2002, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,220.00
	Software Maintenance and Gold Support Agreement for workforce	32,220.00
	timekeeper between Deb Shops, Inc. and Kronos, Inc., dated [e] and	
Kronos, Inc.	all amendments thereto.	¢o oo
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Virginia, Inc. and Laburnum	\$0.00
Laburnum Investment LLC	investment LLC, dated June 11, 2008.	A A
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, Inc. and	\$0.00
	Lanesborough Enterprises Newco, LLC, dated February 17, 2001, and	
Lanesborough Enterprises Newco, LLC	all amendments thereto.	
The state of the state of the	en entermine unerette.	\$750.00
	1 PRSS Agreement between Dob of Michigan beautiful and the	Į.
Lansing Mall L.P.	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Lansing Mall	
	L.P., dated December 15, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	\$6,766.36

	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Laurel Mall LP,	
Laurel Mall LP	dated May 5, 1992, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc. and LaVale	
LaVale Associates	Associates, dated June 7, 1992, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00

	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (NJ) and Lawrence	
Lawrence Associates, L.P.	Associates, I.P., dated January 31, 1997, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.33
}	Lease Agreement between Deb of Oregon, Inc. and LC Portland LLC,	7020,33
LC Portland LLC	dated February 2, 2001.	\$4,995.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Levittown, LP,	<u> </u>
Levittown, LP	dated March 14, 2002, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
		70.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Lincoln Plaza	
Lincoln Plaza Associates PA, LP	Associates PA, LP, dated June 18, 1999, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.33
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Lodi Station	
Lodi Station LLC	LLC, dated July 5, 2007, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,584.00
	Loss Prevention Service Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and LP	., -,
LP Innovations, Inc.	Innovations, Inc., dated April 1, 2008	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New Mexico, Inc. and LSREF Reo	
LSREF Reo Trust 2009	Trust 2009, dated December 20, 2007.	\$625.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (NJ) and Macerich	
Macerich Deptford, LLC	Deptford, LLC, dated February 14, 2008, and all amendments thereto.	\$500.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Arizona, Inc. and Macerich	
Macerich Flesta Mail LLC	Fiesta Mall LLC, dated March 16, 2006, and all amendments thereto.	\$9,155.00
Admondsh Mr	Lease Agreement between Deb of Montana, Inc. and Macerich	ſ
Macerich Rimrock LP	Rimrock LP, dated December 21, 2005, and all amendments thereto.	\$500.00
		-
Macorich Salisham, Cl. 110	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc. and Macerich	
Macerich Salisbury GL, LLC	Salisbury GL, LLC, dated May 21, 2007, and all amendments thereto.	\$500.00
Macerich SCG LP	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and Macerich SCG LP,	Ĺ
Windcelleri Sed Eb	dated February 11, 2008, and all amendments thereto.	\$500.00
Macerich South Towne LP	Lease Agreement between Deb of Utah, Inc. and Macerich South	
THE LET SOUTH TOWNE LP	Towne LP, dated December 29, 2005.	\$500.00
	Land American Land	
Macomb Mall LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Macomb Mall	}
THE THOU LEC	LLC, dated May 15, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Legen Agreement het was 7 st. Chin	- 7
Madison East Towne LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and Madison East	l
The state of the s	Towne LLC, dated January 28, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agraement hat were Date Charles	!
Magic Valley Mall LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Idaho, Inc. and Magic Valley	. 1
G sweet trials bloc	Mail LLC, dated July 10, 1991, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
Mail at Gurnee Mills, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Mall at Gurnee Mills, LLC, dated July 14, 2003.	. !
	,	\$316.33

	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Mall at Lehigh	
Mall at Lehigh Valley, LP	Valley, LP, dated October 1, 1996, and all amendments thereto.	4
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts thereto.	\$2,237.9
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, Inc. and Mail at	
Mall at Liberty Tree, LLC	Liberty Tree, LLC, dated November 8, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	_
		53,695.3 <u>.</u>
Mall at White Oaks LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Mall at White Oaks	
MON OF TANKE COMES ELEC	LLC, dated September 9, 2008.	\$316.3
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Virginia, Inc. and Manassas Owner,	
Manassas Owner, LLC	LLC, dated May 4, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	¢1 010 0
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc. and	\$1,018.00
	Maplewood Mail Associates, dated October 24, 2006, and all	
Maplewood Mall Associates	amendments thereto.	****
		\$316.33
Marketplace Development LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Iowa, Inc. and Marketplace Development LLC, dated October 9, 2008.	•
	Lease Agreement between Debrahamilians and a second	\$0.00
Mayflower Apple Blossom LP	Lease Agreement between Deb of Virginia, Inc. and Mayflower Apple	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Blossom LP, dated December 19, 2001.	\$1,924.19
Mayflower Emerald Square LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, Inc. and Mayflower	
-may now er cimerato square LLC	Emerald Square LLC, dated July 25, 2001.	\$3,476.19
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, Inc. and Mayflower	
Mardiower Creendals 1 D	Greendale, L.P., dated September 25, 1998, and all amendments	
Mayflower Greendale, L.P.	thereto.	\$6,205.87
NA All	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, Inc. and Mayflower	
Mayflower Square One LLC	Square One LLC, dated December 29, 2000.	\$316.33
	License Agreements between Deb Shops, Inc. and McAfee, Inc., dated	
McAfee, Inc.	June 29, 2010	\$0.00
	Lases Agraement hat were first at Maria	
McKinley Mail LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and McKinley Mail	
	LLC, dated April 3, 1991, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	16359 Agraement between Dab of Tarrey	
MD Ruston Properties, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Tennessee, Inc. and MD Ruston	_
	Properties, LLC, dated July 21, 2003, and all amendments thereto.	\$1,424.00
	lana American but a survival and a s	
Meridan Mall LP	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Meridan Mail	
WICHOUT INGILEP	LP, dated November 16, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	\$1,302.71
	16358 Agreement habuses Date of Council at a second	
Meriden Square Partnership	Lease Agreement between Deb of Connecticut, Inc. and Meriden	
	Square Partnership, dated July 16, 1999, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
Merie Hay Mall, LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Iowa, Inc. and Merle Hay	
	Mall, LP, dated February 18, 2003.	\$0.00
	Learn Agreement between Data St. 19	1
Metropolis I Perm Holding LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and Metropolis I Perm	İ
accopona i reim noiting LLC	Holding LLC, dated July 26, 2006, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,368.00
		-
Metrorising AMS Owner LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Arizona, Inc. and Metrorising	Ţ
TO THE PROPERTY OF THE LEG	AMS Owner LLC, dated March 6, 2006, and all amendments thereto.	\$10,427.00

	Landscaping and Snow Removal Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc.	
MGC Landscaping, Inc.	and MGC Landscaping, Inc., dated March 10, 2011	\$2,138.4
Ĺ.,,	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	32,136.4
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated April 22, 2010.	\$0.0
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	- 50.0
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated February 18, 2011.	\$0.0
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	70.0
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated February 23, 2011.	\$0.0
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	30.0
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated February 3, 2011.	\$0.0
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	30.0
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated July 18, 2008.	\$0.0
l.	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	70.0
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated June 25, 2009.	\$0.0
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	30.0
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated June 4, 2009.	¢n n
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	\$0.00
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated March 15, 2011.	£0.0
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	\$0.0
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated March 23, 2011.	
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	\$0.00
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated March 23, 2011.	ćn o
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	\$0.00
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated March 29, 2010.	ćo ov
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	\$0.00
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated March 29, 2010.	to or
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	\$0.00
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated November 17, 2009.	to or
	Microsoft Licensing Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	\$0.00
Microsoft Corporation	Microsoft Corporation, dated September 1, 2009.	60.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc. and Mid Rivers	\$0.00
	Mail CMBS, LLC, dated October 12, 2007, and all amendments	
Mid Rivers Mall CMBS, LLC	thereto.	***
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Midland Mail	\$0.00
Midland Mall LLC	LLC, dated August 18, 2010.	É2 200 24
		\$3,285.31
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Milwaukee Golf	
Milwaukee Golf Shopping Ctr, LLC	Shopping Ctr, LLC, dated July 19, 2007, and all amendments thereto.	60.00
	thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of North Dakota, Inc. and Minot	
dinot Dakota Mall, LLC	Dakota Mall, LLC, dated July 19, 1988, and all amendments thereto.	4 4 - 5 4 - 1
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Colorado, Inc. and MMP Citadel	\$1,180.84
MMP Citadel LLC	LLC, dated October 9, 2008.	ĆEGG GG
		\$500.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc. and MN	
IN Maine LLC	Maine LLC, dated May 20, 2008, and all amendments thereto.	4 0
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc. and MOAC	\$0.00

	Online Job Listing Service Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	
Monster Worldwide Inc.	Monster Worldwide Inc., dated June 2, 2011	\$0.0
		70.0
Mountain State University Bldg	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of West Virginia, Inc. and	
Company	Mountain State University Bidg Company, dated July 17, 2005.	\$0.00
Million to 1 to 1 to 1	Store Music Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Muzak Limited	
Muzak Limited Partnership	Partnership, dated October 15, 1997	\$0.00
NCR Corporation	Register Maintenance Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and NCR	
There corporation	Corporation, dated May 30, 2007	\$0.00
Neshaminy Mail Joint Venture LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Neshaminy Mall	
The sound sentale Ch	Joint Venture LP, dated March 6, 2006.	\$178.36
l	Weh Agreement between Deb Shane In- and the series	
Network Solutions, LLC	Web Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Network Solutions, LLC, dated June 9, 2009 and all amendments thereto	
	dated June 3, 2009 and all amendments thereto	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Kentucky, Inc. and Newport on the	
Newport on the Levee, LLC	Levee, LLC, dated October 7, 2002, and all amendments thereto.	4
	Lease Agreement between Deb of South Carolina, Inc. and North	\$3,593.00
	Charleston Joint Venture II LLC, dated April 16, 2002, and ali	
North Charleston Joint Venture II LLC	amendments thereto.	ć505 0.4
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and North Riverside	\$505.04
	Park Associates LLC, dated May 26, 1998, and all amendments	
North Riverside Park Associates LLC	thereto.	\$0.00
Blooth Sale Sauce 11 G	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Northfield Square	
Northfield Square LLC	LLC, dated May 29, 2000, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.33
Northpark Mall/Joplin LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc. and Northpark	
Morasperk Menysophin LLC	Mall/Joplin LLC, dated June 12, 1992, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	lanes Agreement Lat. D. C. Court	7
Northtown Mall, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Washington, Inc. and Northtown	ļ
	Mall, LLC, dated July 15, 1999, and all amendments thereto.	\$178.36
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Northwoods]
Northwoods Development Co	Development Co, dated September 22, 2006, and all amendments thereto.	
	Retail Management Software Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc.	\$316.33
NSB Retail Solutions, Inc.	and NSB Retail Solutions, Inc., dated March 6, 2009	co 00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Kansas, Inc. and Oak Park Mail LLC,	\$0.00
Oak Park Mali LLC	dated October 25, 2007.	\$7,556.00
	Pressure Sealer Maintenance Agreement for payroli checks between	\$7,330.00
	Deb Shops, Inc. and Oak Systems, Inc., dated February [e], 2007 and	
Oak Systems, Inc.	all amendments thereto	\$0.00
Autobies as it is a	Lease Agreement between Deb of Nebraska, Inc. and Oak View Mall,	j
Oak View Mall, LLC	LLC, dated March 15, 2007, and all amendments thereto.	\$178.36
Ontrible Maril 11 C	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York; Inc. and Oakdale Mall	
Dakdale Mail LLC	LLC, dated October 20, 2008.	\$0.00

	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and Oakwood Hills	\$4,008.36
Dakwood Hills Mall Partners LLP	Mail Partners LLP, dated April 12, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	\$4,000.30
Ohin Mallace Mail Commons Ohin 10	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Ohio Valley	\$17.00
Dhio Valley Mall Company Ohio, LP	Mail Company Ohio, LP, dated July 16, 2001.	317.00
	Agreement Between Deb Shops, Inc. and PACE International Union	
	Philadelphia Local 2-286 dated November 16, 2004 and effective	
NACE International Haina Philadalphia	January 1, 2005 , and as amended on November 10, 2008, December	
PACE International Union Philadelphia	14, 2009 and December 22, 2010.	\$0.00
ocal 2-286	14, 2009 and December 22, 2010.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Park Associates,	
Park Associates, LP	LP, dated November 21, 1989, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
rark Associates, Li	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Park City Center	
Park City Center Business Trust	Business Trust, dated July 3, 2003.	\$178.36
tak dicy deriter business it ust	333,000	
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and Passco Richmond	
Passco Richmond Square LLC	Square LLC, dated September 13, 1989, and all amendments thereto.	\$500.00
1 035CO TITELMINOTES SEGULO ESC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Virginia, Inc. and Patrick Henry LLC,	
Patrick Henry LLC	dated October 16, 2008.	\$0.00
Table (1981)		
	Hardware and Equipment Disposal Agreement between Deb Shops,	
PCDisposal.com, EEC	Inc. and PCDisposal.com, EEC, dated August 27, 2008).	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and PCK	
	Development Company, LLC, dated June 16, 2000, and all	
PCK Development Company, LLC	amendments thereto.	\$750.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Utah, Inc. and PDC Red Cliffs Mall,	
PDC Red Cliffs Mall, LLC	LLC, dated May 7, 1992, and all amendments thereto.	\$178.36
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Virginia, Inc. and Pembroke Square	
Pembroke Square Associates	Associates, dated April 30, 2003, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,144.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New Hampshire, Inc. and Pheasant	
Pheasant Lane Realty Trust	Lane Realty Trust, dated July 26, 2005.	\$359.39
	Meter Service Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Pitney Bowes,	40.0
Pitney Bowes, Inc.	Inc., dated January, 1, 2011 and all amendments thereto	\$0.00
		•
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Pittsburgh Mills	÷0.0
Pittsburgh Mills LP	LP, dated June 21, 2005, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.0
	and make the second second second second second	\$500.0
PNC Advisors	401k Trust Agreement between [Deb Entity] and [PNC Advisors]	\$300.0
On which to subselle account a shatding of	Anti-spam Service Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Postini (a	
Postini (a wholly owned subsidiary of		\$0.0
Google, Inc.	wholly owned subsidiary of Google, Inc., dated March 3, 2008	70.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and PR Beaver Valley	
DB Regues Valley I B	LP, dated March 12, 1982, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.0
PR Beaver Valley LP	icr, uateu march 12, 1302, and an amenoments thereto.	20.0

	Lease Agreement between Deb of West Virginia, Inc. and PR	į
	Crossroads I, LLC, dated October 26, 2004, and all amendments	\$0.00
R Crossroads I, LLC	thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc. and PR	\$
	Financing Limited Partnership, dated May 19, 1986, and all	\$0.00
R Financing Limited Partnership	amendments thereto.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and PR Financing	ļ
	Limited Partnership, dated March 28, 2011, and all amendments	\$2,512.00
PR Financing Limited Partnership	thereto.	32,312,00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and PR Financing	
	Limited Partnership, dated May 14, 1998, and all amendments	6c 007 70
PR Financing Limited Partnership	thereto.	\$6,897.70
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Virginia, Inc. and PR Financing LP,	40.000.00
PR Financing LP	dated August 30, 2004, and all amendments thereto	\$3,939.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (NJ) and PR Financing LP,	44 4 00
PR Financing LP	dated January 19, 1988, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,731.00
	<u> </u>	
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and PR Logan Valley	
PR Logan Valley LP	LP, dated January 31, 2009, and all amendments thereto.	\$5,676.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and PR Lycoming LP,	
PR Lycoming LP	dated May 20, 2986, and all amendments thereto.	\$4,434.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and PR Palmer Park	
PR Palmer Park Mall LP	Mail LP, dated December 17, 1993, and all amendments thereto.	\$7,150.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc. and PR Valley	
PR Valley LP	LP, dated November 20, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	\$6,122.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and PR Valley View	
PR Valley View LP	LP, dated July 30, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	\$1,776.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and PR Viewmont LP,	
PR Viewmont LP	dated December 19, 1997, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New Mexico, Inc. and Price ASG LC,	
Price ASG LC	dated October 5, 1999.	\$178.3
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Oregon, Inc. and Price ASG LLC,	
Price ASG LLC	dated June 27, 1989, and all amendments thereto.	\$178.3
	Traffic Counter Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Prodco	40.0
Prodco International, Inc.	International, Inc., dated January 8, 2010	\$0.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Utah, Inc. and Provo Mali LLC,	An cee ^
Provo Mail LLC	dated May 15, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,655.3
	Lease Agreement between Deb of California, Inc. and Puente Hills	4
Puente Hills Mall LLC	Mall LLC, dated April 3, 2008.	\$2,466.1
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Oklahoma, Inc. and Quail	
	Springs Mail LLC, dated September 28, 1999, and all amendments	*- * *
Quail Springs Mail LLC	thereto	\$3,253.3

	Water Cooler Contract between Deb Shops, Inc. and Quench USA,	
Quench USA, LLC	LLC, dated December 27, 2006	ćo o
	27, 2000	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Quincy-Cullinan	
Quincy-Cullinan LLC	LLC, dated July 5, 2006, and all amendments thereto.	\$4,474.00
1		
Racine Joint Venture II, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and Racine Joint	
The second secon	Venture II, LLC, dated June 29, 1999, and all amendments thereto. Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Ramco-	\$1,272.76
	Gershenson Properties LP, dated September 30, 1992, and all	
Ramco-Gershenson Properties LP	amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Warehouse Operations Software and Hardware System Agreement	30.00
	between Deb Shops, Inc. and Real Time Integration, Inc., dated	
Real Time Integration, Inc.	January 14, 2005	\$0.00
Regional Malls LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of West Virginia, Inc. and Regional	•
	Malis LLC, dated September 30, 1993, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Utility Auditing and Consulting Service Agreement between Deb	
Remco Energy, Inc.	Shops, Inc. and Remco Energy, Inc., dated January 8, 2009	\$0.00
		30.00
Dishmand Career 11 C	Lease Agreement between Deb of Kentucky, Inc. and Richmond	
Richmond Centre LLC	Centre LLC, dated December 12, 2008, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
Ripple Tech	Nitro Security Support and Maintenance Agreement between Deb	
mppie real	Shops, Inc. and Ripple Tech, dated March 12, 2008	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc. and River	
River Hills Mall LLP	Hills Mall LLP, dated February 1, 2008, and all amendments thereto.	** *** **
	y 2, 2000, and an amendments thereto.	\$6,151.36
Divine and the D	Lease Agreement between Deb of Tennessee, Inc. and Rivergate Mall	-
Rivergate Mail L.P.	C.P., dated March 12, 1993, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
RMS Investment Corp	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and RMS	
The arrest test corp	Investment Corp, dated March 26, 2008.	\$0.00
Rockaway Center Associates LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (NJ) and Rockaway Center Associates LP, dated August 29, 2001.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New Hampshire, Inc. and Rocksal	\$316.33
Rocksal Mall Associates LLC	Mall Associates LLC, dated October 11, 2000.	\$316.33
Parlanta di stata di sa	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Rockvale Outlet	3310.33
Rockvale Outlet Center, LP	Center, LP, dated November 6, 2006.	\$0.00
Rotterdam Square LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Rotterdam	
	Square LLC, dated January 8, 2001, and all amendments thereto. Lease Agreement between Deb of Kansas, Inc. and Rubloff	\$500.00
	Hutchinson Portfolio LLC, dated June 11, 2002, and all amendments	
Rubloff Hutchinson Portfolio LLC	thereto.	\$0.00
		\$0.00
RVM Glimcher LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and RVM Glimcher	İ
···· Sandiei Lec	LLC, dated April 21, 1987, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,979.00
		

	Truck Bontol A	
Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. (d/b/a Ryder	Truck Rental Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Ryder Truck	
Transportation Services)	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Transportación services)	1992 and all amendments thereto	\$0.0
S.D.I. Industries, Inc.	Sortation Software Maintenance Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc.	
3.5.1. moustries, mc.	and S.D.I. Industries, Inc., dated May 11, 2009	\$0.0
Saga Software Inc	FAS Software License Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Sage	·
Sage Software, Inc.	Software, Inc., dated [●] and all amendments thereto	\$0.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Salmon Run	
Salman Bun Shanata a	Shopping Center LLC, dated July 21, 1986, and all amendments	
Salmon Run Shopping Center LLC	thereto.	\$750.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Sandusky Mall	
Sandusky Mail Company LP	Company LP, dated May 9, 1986, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Sangertown	30.0
Sangertown Square LLC	Square LLC, dated August 5, 2008.	6750.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and SDG Macerich	\$750.0
SDG Macerich Properties LP	Properties LP, dated August 24, 2005.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shore of Lease Agree	\$316.3
SDG Macerich Properties, LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Iowa, Inc. and SDG Macerich Properties, LP, dated March 23, 2009.	
	Lease Agreement between Date of addition	\$500.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Sequoia	
Sequoia Investments V, LLC	Investments V, LLC, dated September 19, 1989, and all amendments	
7, 220	thereto.	\$918.00
	Store operations vendor database and service management	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ServiceChannel.com, Inc.	agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and ServiceChannel.com, Inc	
per vicectiannel.com, inc.	dated July 14, 2011	\$0.00
Share Bd-II bassat a san	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (NJ) and Shore Mall	
Shore Mall Associates, LP	Associates, LP, dated October 22, 1996, and all amendments thereto	\$5,862.00
	Phone System Maintenance and Support Agreement between Deb	Ψ3,002.00
iemens Information and	Shops, Inc. and Siemens Information and Communication Networks,	
Communication Networks, Inc.	inc., dated May 6, 2004	\$0.00
		\$0.00
-	Lease Agreement between Deb of Texas, Inc. and Sikes Center, LLC,	
ikes Center, LLC	dated August 9, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	£4.034.30
	, and the state of	\$4,621.36
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Massachusetts, Inc. and Silver City	
ilver City Galleria, LLC	Galleria, LLC, dated November 3, 2004, and all amendments thereto.	
	and an amendments thereto.	\$178.37
	Lease Agreement between Dob of Nov. Youl	,
imon Capital GP	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and Simon Capital	
	GP, dated August 17, 1999, and all amendments thereto.	\$755.55
mon Property Group LP	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and Simon Property	
	Group LP, dated December 5, 2007.	\$316.33
•	1	
mon Property Group LP	Lease Agreement between Deb of Kansas, Inc. and Simon Property	
Toperty Group LP	Group LP, dated August 24, 2004, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.33
mon Property Group LP	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and Simon Property	ľ
mon Lioberth group Eh	Group LP, dated September 14, 1984, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.33

	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Minnesota, Inc. and Simon	
	Property Group LP, dated October 21, 1983, and all amendments	
Simon Property Group LP	thereto.	****
		\$316.
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Simon	
Simon Property Group LP	Property Group LP, dated May 20, 1994, and all amendments thereto.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Simon	\$1,418.
	Property Group LP, dated September 28, 2006, and all amendments	
Simon Property Group LP	thereto.	
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Maine, Inc. and SK Drive, LLC,	\$316.
SK Drive, LLC	dated October 19, 2004, and all amendments thereto.	_
	and an amendments thereto.	\$0.
	Lease Agreement between Deb of South Dakota, Inc. and SM Empire	
SM Empire Mali LLC	Mail II C dated February 19, 1999, and all arranged and an empire	_
	Mall LLC, dated February 18, 1988, and all amendments thereto.	\$500.0
	Lease Agreement hetween Dob of Calculate to a select of the select of th	
SM Mesa Mall LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Colorado, Inc. and SM Mesa Mall	
	LLC, dated February 21, 2007, and all amendments thereto.	\$500.0
SM Rushmore Mall LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of South Dakota, Inc. and SM	
	Rushmore Mail LLC, dated April 27, 2001.	\$1,610.0
	Leace Agreement has a series	
SM Southern Hills Mall, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Iowa, Inc. and SM Southern	
The Internation of the Internation of the International In	Hills Mall, LLC, dated April 20, 2011, and all amendments thereto.	\$500.0
M Valley Mall, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Virginia, Inc. and SM Valley Mall,	
The state of the s	LLC, dated July 1, 1992, and all amendments thereto.	\$432.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc. and South	
outh County Shoppingtown LLC	County Shoppingtown LLC, dated November 3, 2006, and all	
STATE COUNTY SHOPPINGLOWN LLC	amendments thereto.	\$0.0
	1	
outhpark Mail LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohlo, Inc. and Southpark	
	Mall LLC, dated July 2, 2002, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and Southridge	-
outhridge Limited Partnership	Limited Partnership, dated February 17, 1997, and all amendments	
- Lande Ennece Fai the Ship	thereto.	\$1,834.3
	(and 4 and)	
outhwest Plaza LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Colorado, Inc. and Southwest Plaza	
	LLC, dated May 6, 2003, and all amendments thereto.	\$178.3
PG Independence Center LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc. and SPG	
o mochemierce center LLC	Independence Center LLC, dated April 30, 2010.	\$316.3
pokane Mall LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Washington, Inc. and Spokane Mall	
OOKAHE MISH LLC	LLC, dated July 20, 1999, and all amendments thereto.	\$4,618.3
notsukanja Mall Compani	Lease Agreement between Deb of Virginia, Inc. and Spotsylvania Mall	
potsylvania Mall Company	Company, dated May 12, 1981, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
oring Hill Mall LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and Spring Hill Mall LLC.	
oring Hill Mall LLC	dated May 25, 2010.	\$19,764.37
t. Clair Square SPE, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and St. Clair Square	
- San Square SFE, LLC	SPE, LLC, dated February 9, 2010.	\$0.00

<u></u>		
St. Louis Mills LP	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Missouri, Inc. and St. Louis	
St. COUIS WINES EP	Mills LP, dated April 30, 2003, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.3
Stroud Mail, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Stroud Mall, LLC,	
Strodd Mall, LLC	dated June 17, 2005, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and Susquehanna	
Current harman Afallan and the	Valley Mail Assoc., dated February 14, 1978, and all amendments	
Susquehanna Valley Mall Assoc.	thereto.	\$1,450.0
5	License Agreements between Deb Shops, Inc. and Symantic	
Symantic Corporation	Corporation, dated February 18, 2011 and all amendments thereto	\$0.0
·	Epicor Scanner Maintenance and Support Agreement between Deb	
	Shops, Inc. and Symbol Technologies, Inc., dated September 1, 2009	•
Symbol Technologies, Inc.	and all amendments thereto	\$0.0
	Maintenance Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Systems	30.0
Systems Maintenance Service, Inc.	Maintenance Service, Inc., dated August 1, 2008	ćo o
	Real Estate Demographic Software Agreement between Deb Shops,	\$0.0
	Inc. and Tactician Corporation, dated September 10, 2008 and all	
Tactician Corporation	amendments thereto	4
	Unemployment Cost and Tax Management Service Agreement	\$0.0
	between Deb Shops, Inc. and TALX UC Express, dated February 1,	
TALX UC Express	2008	
		\$0.0
	Lanca Agreement has a second	
TDC Courtland Lease Co, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and TDC Courtland	
Total Lease Co, LEC	Lease Co, LLC, dated October 1, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Firewall and Network Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and	
Tekmark Global Solutions, LLC	Tekmark Global Solutions, LLC, dated January 8, 2008 and all	
COUNTY SOLUTIONS, ELC	amendments thereto	\$46,261.14
Telecheck Services, Inc.	Telecheck service agreement by and between Deb Shops, Inc and	
Control Sci Fices, Inc.	Telecheck Services, Inc.	\$8,500.00
The Keane Organization, Inc.	Service Agreement for unclaimed property compliance between Deb	
me Realie Organization, Inc.	Shops, Inc. and The Keane Organization, Inc., dated March 4, 2010	\$0.00
	- I	*
The Manual States	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Iowa, Inc. and The Kennedy	
he Kennedy Mall Ltd	Mall Ltd, dated April 16, 1986, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
		70.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and The Lakes Mall,	
he Lakes Mail, LLC	LLC, dated February 19, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	ć0 00
	to the state of th	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and The Marion	
he Marion Plaza Inc.	Plaza Inc., dated May 12, 1981, and all amendments thereto.	ėsa na
	,,,, on amendments thereto.	\$58.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of New York, Inc. and The	
he Marketplace	Marketplace, dated February 20, 2006, and all amendments thereto.	<u>.</u>
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and The Mid-	\$0.00
	American Mgmt Corp, dated August 24, 1988, and all amendments	
he Mid-American Mgmt Corp	thereto.	4
		\$2,425.00

	Lease Agreement between Deb of Colorado, Inc. and The Retail	
The Retail Property Trust	Property Trust, dated October 17, 2008.	6246.0
	Payroll Software License Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and The	\$316.3
The Ultimate Software Group, Inc.	Ultimate Software Group, Inc., dated May 30, 1998	\$0.0
	Lease Agreement hotsuson Dak of Variation	
Town West Square LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Kansas, Inc. and Town West Square	_
	LLC, dated May 14, 2004, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.33
Tri State Office Solutions	Copier Maintenance Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Tri	
	State Office Solutions, dated March 15, 2005	\$1,174.9
	IT Compliance and Security Solution Maintenance Agreement	
Tripwire, Inc.	between Deh Shoos, Inc. and Talautica Landau de annual de annual de la companya d	_
	between Deb Shops, Inc. and Tripwire, Inc., dated August [•], 2008	\$0.00
Tulsa Promenade LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Oklahoma, Inc. and Tulsa Promenade LLC, dated September 25, 2007.	
	Carrier Agreement between Deb Share Inc. and Mr. Inc.	\$375.00
United Parcel Service, Inc.	Carrier Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and United Parcel Service, Inc., dated April 20, 2009	
	Recycling Contract between Deb Change In Contract Between In Contract	\$0.00
United States Recycling, Inc.	Recycling Contract between Deb Shops, Inc. and United States Recycling, Inc., dated November 4, 2010.	
	lease Agreement hat your Dala of the least Agreement has been accounted by the least Agreement hat your Dala of the least Agreement hat your Dala of the least Agreement has been agreement hat your Dala of the least Agreement had your	\$0.00
University Mali LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Utah, Inc. and University Mail LLC,	
	dated July 31, 2004, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	1eace dereament have a but the	
University Mall LP	Lease Agreement between Deb of Utah, Inc. and University Mall LP,	
	dated October 11, 2005, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Lease Agranmont have a first to	
University Park Mail LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Indiana, Inc. and University Park	
	Mail LLC, dated December 31, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.33
	Lease Agranment habiteen Dali Characteristics	
Upper Valley Mali, LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Upper Valley	
	Mall, LLC, dated May 19, 1993, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,105.75
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Urbancal	
Urbancal Oakland Mail LLC	Oakland Mall LLC, dated January 27, 2005, and all amendments thereto.	
		\$0.00
/MWare, Inc.	License Agreements between Deb Shops, Inc. and VMWare, Inc., dated July 22, 2010	. }
		\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Georgia, Inc. and Walnut	
Walnut Square Associates LP	Square Associates LP, dated July 23, 1990, and all amendments thereto.	
		\$0.00
	Lease Agreement horwson Dob of Michigan	
Valpath Centers Partnership	Lease Agreement between Deb of Michigan, Inc. and Walpath Centers	
VALTON MANAGEMENT SERVICES,	Partnership, dated March 3, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	\$2,351.71
NC.	WTOC Federal Tax Credit Management Agreement with WALTON MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.	
	THE TENANCES, INC.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement hebyenn Dob of Milessen	i
Vausau Joint Venture	Lease Agreement between Deb of Wisconsin, Inc. and Wausau Joint Venture, dated October 25, 1999, and all agreed to the second of	
	Venture, dated October 26, 1998, and all amendments thereto.	\$3,188.42
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and WBCMT 2006-C27	
VBCMT 2006-C27 Vermillion St LLC	Vermillion St LLC, dated July 27, 1985, and all amendments thereto.	44
	and all amendments thereto.	\$3,491.00

		··-
WEA Chicago Ridge LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Illinois, Inc. and WEA Chicago Ridge	
WEN CHICAGO MIDGE LEC	LLC, dated September 27, 2006, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.0
•	Long Agreement of the Control of the	
WEA Gateway LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Nebraska, Inc. and WEA Gateway	
Tatemay ELC	LLC, dated June 21, 2001, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and WEA Great	
WEA Great Northern Mall, LLC	Northern Mall, LLC, dated October 9, 2006, and all amendments	
The state of the s	thereto.	\$746.0
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Kentucky, Inc. and Weingarten	
Weingarten Realty Investors	Realty Investors, dated September 2, 1987, and all amendments	
or emgarten nearly investors	thereto.	\$2,097.00
West Town Mall LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Tennessee, Inc. and West Town	
WEST TOWN WANT LLC	Mall LLC, dated February 23, 2010, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.33
Westridge Mall LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Kansas, Inc. and Westridge Mail	·
West idge Mail LLC	LLC, dated June 27, 1989, and all amendments thereto.	\$316.33
Westroads Mail LLC	Lease Agreement between Deb of Nebraska, Inc. and Westroads Mali	
Asstroads Wall FFC	LLC, dated March 16, 2007.	\$178.36
Wheat - St S. I. Int.	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Maryland, Inc. and Wheaton	
Wheaton Plaza Regional Shopping	Plaza Regional Shopping Center LLP, dated January 5, 2006, and all	
Center LLP	amendments thereto.	\$22,117.55
	Service Agreement for office administration, payroll and custodial	
Affilminaton Taut on Carl	services for Delaware entities between DB Interest, Inc. and	
Wilmington Trust SP Services, Inc.	Wilmington Trust SP Services, Inc., dated August 1, 1999	\$0.00
	Service Agreement for office administration, payroll and custodial	
Afflicate at a second	services for Delaware entities between DB Royalty, Inc. and	
Wilmington Trust SP Services, Inc.	Wilmington Trust SP Services, Inc., dated August 1, 1999	\$0.00
	Service Agreement for office administration, payroll and custodial	
APR	services for Delaware entities between Joy Shops of DE, Inc. and	
Wilmington Trust SP Services, Inc.	Wilmington Trust SP Services, Inc., dated August 1, 1999	\$0.00
Add	Sublease Agreement between D.B. Interest, Inc. and Wilmington Trust	
Vilmington Trust SP Services, Inc.	SP Services, Inc., dated August 24, 2007.	\$0.00
- ***	Sublease Agreement between D.B. Royalty, Inc. and Wilmington Trust	
Wilmington Trust SP Services, Inc.	SP Services, Inc., dated August 24, 2007.	\$0.00
	Sublease Agreement between Joy Shops, Inc. and Wilmington Trust	30.00
Vilmington Trust SP Services, inc.	SP Services, Inc., dated August 24, 2007.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb of Texas, Inc. and WM Ridgmar LP,	30.00
VM Ridgmar LP	dated February 11, 2008.	ຮຸນ ບາ
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops of Ohio, Inc. and Woodville	\$0.00
Voodville Mail Realty Management	Mali Realty Management LLC, dated September 1, 1990, and all	Í
ıc	amendments thereto.	63 BGB 65
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and WP East End	\$2,898.00
	Associates LP, dated September 16, 1987, and all amendments	1
VP East End Associates LP	thereto.	63.354.66
		\$2,254.00

	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and WP Edwardsville	
WP Edwardsville Associates LLC	Associates LLC, dated June 27, 2001.	\$0.00
	Lease Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. (PA) and York Galleria LP,	
York Galleria LP	dated June 15, 2005, and all amendments thereto.	\$0.00
	Phone Agreement between Deb Shops, Inc. and Zone Telecom, Inc.,	
Zone Telecom, Inc.	dated November 22, 2002	\$0.00
	Employee Benefits Plans set forth on Schedule 5.13 to the Asset	
	Purchase Agreement	\$0.00
*MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF		
DISPUTED CURE WITH RESPECT TO		
TWO CENTRO LEASES		\$37,439.78
		<u> </u>
The Landlord and the Debtors are still		
in the process of reconciling these cure		
amounts. The Landlord has no		
objection to the sale or to the		
assumption and assingment of its	1	
leases pending final agreement on the		
cure amounts. The Debtors will file a		
notice with court once such cure		
amounts are resolved.		